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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )
98 th ANNUAL GENERAL BODY MEETING

( NOTICE )

The 98th Annual General Body Meeting of the members of the Income Tax Department Co-op.Bank
Ltd. Bank will be held on THURSDAY 29/08/2024 at 3.00 p.m. in the Multipurpose Hall (Shamiana) of
Aayakar Bhavan, Maharshi Karve Marg, Mumbai to transact the following business. Members are
requested to attend the meeting in time and grace the occassion. :-

( AGENDA )

1) Toread and confirm the minutes of the 97 th Annual General Body Meeting held on 14/09/2023.

2) To consider and approve the Board of Directors' report on the working of the Bank for the year ended
31/03/2024 together with the audited statements of accounts audited by Internal and Statutory
Auditors including Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Account for the year 2023-24

3) To sanction distribution of profit and to declare dividend as recommended by the Board of Directors
forthe year 2023-24

4) To read and accept the Statutory Auditor's Report for the year 2023-24 and internal Auditor's report
forthe year2023-24

5) To appoint duly qualified Auditor for conducting concurrent audit and fix his remuneration for the
year 2025-2026

6) To give ex- facto approval for Appointment of duly qualified Statutory Auditor short listed by the
Board of Directors for F.Y.2024-25 in terms of RBI Circular dated 27/04/2021.

7) Toacceptthe compliance report on findings by the Statutory Auditor for the F. Y. 2022-2023.

8) To sanction Budget for the year 2024-25 and to approve the excess expenditure incurred during the
year 2023-2024 (As per Annexure”A”)

9) Togive approval foramendment of Bye-laws as suggested by Board of Director (As per Annexure”B”)

10) To condon the absemtism of members for 98 th Annual General Body Meeting.

11) Toconsider any other subject with permission of chairman.

(The meeting, if adjourned for want of quorum, will be held at 3.30 p.m. on the same date and at
the same place.)

By Order of the Board

. Sd/-
Mumbai Ajit Vithal Jadhav
Date : 14/08/2024 Cheif Executive Officer

: NOTE :

* The Minutes of the Annual General Body Meeting held on 14/09/2023, Statutory Auditor Report for
F. Y. 2023-24 and Internal Auditors Report for the year 2023-24 is available for inspection in the
Bank's office during the office hours. Compliance Report on Statutory Audit Report for F.Y. 2022-23 is
available for inspection. Members desirous of seeking any information on the statement of account
and general administration of the Bank are requested to give notice in writing upto 26/08/2024 @
4.30 p.m. to the Chief Executive Officer. Instant questions on accounts will not be answered in the
meeting.
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Qarg / a1 g o1 IHRIGHT uaTd Ao 31fefe Aed @refierymmor:

f&. 02/20/203¢ UL
IUTIGAT HIcTaeht el
g0 gy q 94 T ¥ ¢,000/-
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"IHTG Fearol Fefr @7 g Tug Fera dsafaiT s AUNGHT Elelidl TSTREad
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TRIUTH Wo1e1 3) fBat Ayt (st eTaaie e ) 8) FHIPT (F~R) 4) UABIRE &) srferfg
) S SR 9 ¢) YaITETd (WRIFHI). ST AHTHGT 9ETd STell 3l d I AT Al 3RET
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RS2 URDR MRS 44200 9,3¢,¢¢¢/- | I HidD 3344 YR,3¢’/-
315] &Hd foa Q9%E 2,40,000/-
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AaNB Pl RaaT Betell 3R f3. 32 AT, 2033 3V Baf 28,¢2¢.30 1 &ld. . 32 A, 2028 3T
AHRICTE 31 720,224, 38 ¢TI STeh! 3T8.

TAHLE: Iael SIac I3 Bol ST . (3 NG Sddh! IR Teh 3G Poif SUY 3. 88 TG
2P IRTA TR,
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T, 2038 3R ! JAAULD T 019,9E,2E,333/- TAD! 31TE. Tb-I TRBRI IAHE T609,2%,3,04¢/- TaAfda 38,
hjAau "gos RGNS " (Held to Maturity) BRIA1333,6¢,%6, ¢(R /- T 3@eiad B I (Available for sale)
HAATI33, 8¢, 28,040/- ATHEN T el 3178

fareiir afvoms : 1. 32 ATl 202 3R 3MALTD AT ARIL] BeAHAR Sbd ¥98,2%,80E 28 /- UIGT AT STTell
3R Amed Arfiel gt Riced T%1 34,293.03 / - FHIIE Svdl faupToft ST 29¢,28,6%8.¢0/- Ta@T %
fccTcs 3T SHaRATIHT T YRAd BT Ad e, ATAR Hex Rleeteds TR faurofl @reftersmmo
HRUITd AT 312f FABRY Felt 3712, Tl HS AP T 371 Q! detedl 3R AradT 84% S
AT SUAT fAIBIR detl TR, A AURIGTeT STHT 3fofiaR 24% STsT SUITaT JdTeTds HEaTT AT 3718, AT
faumToft gdteymmor (aRfors - 2)
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Q) Idia el TR 4% T RQ,08824.00
Q) I 84% T ¥(,3,8¥4.00
3) famrg fAsht ¥  4,00,000.00
) TdareRor Aeft ¥ 4,00,000.00
4) YIS ool el ¥ 3,00,000.00
€) afier gETteseor et % T ,0,§36.00
©) grastAe fAeft ¥ 14,000.00
0) fraror fAeft 9% Ed 39,200.00
]) I Helcyd fAeht ¥  %,00,000.00
o)  Y&IcT auiwTd! fRAewias AT 3 3,88.¢1
THUT 7 32,2%,88%.¢6
TATABIAT ﬁ?ﬁﬁ &ai :

TATABIAT 39/3/203% T SUITA 3Tcied it auefier @refieymmol-

32-3-33 T J1hT 3RTeel! Pof 7 40,38,08.8¢/-

39-3-2% Tfd STh 3 TcIel! ot % 40,82,¢4¢.00/-

HATNE ABATD BIRIBT AT eeeeeeeeeeesemnssnnneeen

* IATAPBIHT, IdTeTdh U Bl UbRd! faQy Tdeld sl 31dT TS &RTd Adeld quaTd ATeAel ATel.
* S ATHS MIHTITIR ATHIRT AHRIGIHTON i1 &t et 3RIA fATHTETeR SIoTerel ot fetett ATdid.
* PIUTTE T T ot Aehld ATl

AT 4 900 HHAR :

ST T T dTedTeiid BHAN SP1TaT SHie WEHPT 3778, HHAR] J G AT ¥eie] Al AT HTed. e
BHBISIA FHARY I Y351 BT HAT d ATYea! Becied 31 [IYNT 3R, T FATAD & Wd ATABRY I HHARIAT
B! ARG B 3T S SHBISTIAT Hifecl, HIHBISIA JERUN d IMedH W 31 Fitent H2f Far Jgat
I, AASIIAT § HHARIAT MeYFAS §fT FTaeRT d Reied dovean FrfRien Fami <=t So wifgdt
SugTa A4,

TITOTHIGHOT:

3T TSI APIGT 8357 T 3T b I o, T, i1, 37t 3R o7 ol . Arehd i3 ST afdaa
3T BRI el T8 T ATIIAR S SAIGR, THRIG I WIAGR JiT AT SUITS B 91e] 3T, Sfae HTE dFa NEFT T
RTGS A 3ITANCY gl JALT J> HRUATd HTedT ATl ATH JHNG 8 378d d Tl NPCl HgH TBRIHD
gferTe fATeT 318,
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AERaoT : g5 3ianfd Aaraierds Bd werid e 3o dsu=t veruerdt, ards sraTdsdey Ii- §30 - 2033-3% I 3icdfa
a1 IR&T0T guf et 31TR. TR R Tt 3708 3AfATCY, TATES 37ebTdsc ey Til doba T 2033-2% T JeNfch oar aRaror gof dset
37Te.

Aa1fAgeht @ FRIY: T T Aa1ga TURIG, EaR, SA1GR d fafide i1 Iéid AT GENHIeETE, e a
IRPICRA ricfi STTat &) 31T ¥d AaTeTohiath d Saeeal ¥d BHATAIAw JHesT |,

BUIFAG : 3 aYf - 2023-% AT 3EATATGAR HTYUN Wd ARG Fiare Arevarh Heft #eTt ured sireft 319 # J7.
ATIYHTOY o 8 Jegel TexvaThd ST Aedbrd oTiel d ST 3MuedT Wadld SRIeRBA I Wauroft arda &1 gafd
TR AT 7 BT Y01 ¢ HY ATS eied FHaIal.

3T S5 UGALS 3ede], 3UTedel I WA FaTetds I HY AATIRIA 3R AT . it dBides! facter Apfaef
AT AT Tedhrd AT das 31151 T TATaR 3118, AT A< el ATqe HaeTd fiiaset a1 37 8RTe Selsidl 2Ih Sl .

3T S ATsh Hrafedat oft. T THGERT PR AT TGS (3AREE BHLUR 6 3HH ST ) T dgAdR
YR A ST FITHITES 3T IGTT AT T, i1 e SRIBIBTT Sael BIPBISTA AT G Betl d it
SBEHINT I TN Aerd YRR JfAe g SfdT JoTlel! LRUATGHRAT Sdeiel TS IRATEROT e, @1 §bw Ul A3
efrRefa digafauar ol 62us AT HgeRTg 8. e 18 it oo ApfeHIege Sastdr 2 S&d &
TR AT T8,

T denfAss RamaRers A TS 3708 3RNFAvey, (W0 ad9 3idid aamRard 3 wrid e 3nfor st
TATAdY, I, U, iURIeR Fi-t ARATIRET0T BRId 3dMHT dalda! detedl ARTGLHTagd ddTeies Hea &1 3R HH ddsidl
I B 3R

YR Re1 93 wd 31141 31, Rdieres, Siee 3ufdeds, Tewbi) TR 311701 & FeHR1, FERTE TPIRER Fai<
T IRTIN IRNACLTY T TRIIABRY, G FEBR AP S IR TGTfABRY, HERTE 376 BI- 31T, o7 e
TEISPIY d A & BRIGRI ATAGI et Arreft ig: i I@Iaes! Berean ArfeeHEed d WedrRIded WdTdd Hed
3T 31T dl.

A1sf S 31ef 1wt ATSft @RIGR 9 -3170. davy UrciTsst AT 3reger . off. 3TeRTash Segeared aid e
H-3110. Y TS AT Td TEHIIH T IBIda! 3 APIGeH 9 FeBH Bl 1 Wald TAed HeB
3R &H B 3778

ATAYHIOY 3TRIHR YA G B3R 2 WIH aud Fd A=A AT, i UeiAHR) 3o gafd He@ma I A=
UG, WIAGR d fedfddes I SEd &i-l dolde! fGoiedT Tedraes AR th Bd! . AT Hatar #Y 3cid ATRY 378,

I Y. v 5t 3t EteasR W, fo . aih Id S e I S uTh i e Yebriagd Idiele Hes
3R &b Bd 3Te.

At afd Aew@r 3R, 3T Td JIURIE 9 SAIGR TR T Th R TeUPTIAGR dch ATefaoT Jawd) 3712reRT 312 AT
I IS T SIGRT TelTeld Heb 2AALT: TR 3R, Fobdl WIel ANTIGSRIER SHar! ST g @i et Jar amar

TP HRURTEE WD I S AP PRI BRUIRIS! Had TG, FIAGR SAIGR J HHAN AfeF STP6D
RTEAIE G ST IACNTS! o JTIIT HIATAT YTeRTeR APTGFRIGT Saitel 3141 €6 AT Y S1 [ HaTelds Hea el adi
FAfH2: HY 3T TR 3718,

STafes, TAHERTE, 5 WBR ! 31T FHgifebd,
g AgTea 3idisy
3ucbrafeaal

IMTYUT dheleT AIERTAT SITYUTH YHUHTH o AT dTchles STIIT IS Hqdh HTeT. ﬂ



INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

| Vice Chairperson’s Speech |

Invitation to the 98th Annual General Body Meeting:

You are cordially invited to the 98th Annual General Body
Meeting of the Income Tax Department Co-op. Bank Ltd. We kindly
request all bank members to participate in large numbers on August 29,
2024. Your presence and valuable feedback is crucial for the continued
improvement of our bank's operations.

As we all aware that, the former Chairman of our bank Shri. Rupesh N. Besekar has
been promoted as ACIT & Transferred to Bhuvaneshwar. Therefore, he has resigned from his
position as Director & Chairman of Bank. Under his leadership as Vice Chairman, it is my
privilege and pleasure to present the 98th Annual Report for the financial year 2023-24. This
report reflects on our bank's progress and financial standing over the past year. Our bank has
proudly completed 98 years of successful operation, a milestone achieved through the
unwavering trust, cooperation, and efforts of our members, as well as the dedication of
previous Board Members. The hard work and vision of these individuals have contributed
significantly to our current standing.

| am pleased to report that, as in previous years, our bank has achieved a notable profit
for the financial year 2023-24. The balance sheet, profit and loss account, and financials
indicate significant improvement and progress. We are also proud to announce that our bank
has received an 'A’ grade in the audit for this year. Our Capital to Risk-Weighted Assets Ratio
(CRAR) and Cash Reserve Ratio (CRR) have been maintained at 13.86% and 5.34%,
respectively. Additionally, we have successfully maintained a net Non-Performing Assets
(NPA) ratio of 0.33% for the financial year.

The Reserve Bank of India recently conducted an inspection covering the past four
years and awarded our bank a ‘B’ grade, reflecting their satisfaction with our performance as
an outstanding achievement.

Reviewing our financials from recent years, it is evident that there is a considerable
surplus of funds due to a gap between deposits and loans disbursed. These surplus funds
have been invested in government securities, mutual funds, and fixed deposits. For the first
time in the financial year 2023-24, our bank has surpassed the 100 crore mark in loan
disbursements. This increase in loan disbursements positively impacts our profit margin and
indicates a healthy rise in loan demand compared to deposits. This is a promising sign for our
bank's future, and the credit for this success goes to our esteemed members, officers, and
officials who have served with dedication .

m TId T a1 &l WA AT AT HIEl ST ST ATkl Havdl Gl H6 Tl
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The number of members are decreasing in every month. The Board of Directors and
staff members are taking efforts to enroll new members. However, we have observed that
many newly recruited officials are opting not to join our bank, choosing instead to bank with
other institutions. To enhance our efficiency and embrace digital banking with the help of
technological advancements, we have appointed M/s. BSG I.T. Software Pvt. Ltd., now known
as M/s. M2P Solutions, as our new service provider to update our Core Banking System (CBS).
The previous provider, M/s. C-Edge Technologies Ltd., has been discontinued. Since July 24,
2023, we have implemented a new system offering digital banking services, including IMPS
facilities, balance inquiries, account statements, mini statements, e-passbooks, cheque book
services, term deposits, fund transfers, and online grievance facilities. In the next phase, we
plan to introduce UPI-based transactions. We encourage members who have not yet joined
our bank to take advantage of these new technological advancements.

| also wish to apologize for difficulties encountered during the transition period and
expect your cooperation as we move forward.

I am delighted to share that, for the past 25 years, our bank has consistently paid a 15%
dividend to its members. In response to member demands and to stay competitive, we have
reduced interest rates on various loan products compared to other banks. Additionally, our
deposit interest rates remain steady & highly competitive. We have streamlined our
documentation and loan disbursement processes, with some loans now being processed
within an hour, a testament to our exceptional service.

Furthermore, we have increased the medical assistance facility from 1.5 lakh to ¥ 2

lakh for the treatment of specified diseases/illnesses under the Members Welfare Fund. This
non-refundable amountis provided to support members in need.

Looking ahead, it is important to note that recent PFMS rules implemented by the
Income Tax Department restrict loan recoveries to a member's basic pay. Therefore, the
concerned DDO's are unable to effect recovery exceeding basic pay. This has led to overdue
installments on loans disbursed before these changes. Members are advised to maintain
sufficient balances in their savings accounts to address overdue amounts. However, it is
noticed that many members does not maintain sufficient balance, which leads to saddle their
loan accounts with overdue amount.

The Board of Directors may need to take necessary unpleasant actions as per
Reserve Bank of India directives to recover these dues. We urge members to make timely loan
repayments to avoid such situations.

Please find below a brief summary of the bank's comparative financial progress and
otherrelevant details.
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COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL PROGRESS ( In Lakh)

(‘sr. Fin. Year Fin. Year Fin. Year Fin. Year Fin. Year )
No. Particulars 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 | 2021-2022 | 2022-2023 | 2023-2024
1. | Share Capital 367.83 357.06 348.32 333.62 322.16
2. | Reserves and other Fundgd  1673.82 1753.11 1808.01 2113.07 2164.53
3. | Deposits 15995.48 | 16631.84 | 16201.94 15610.70 | 15450.40
4. | Loans & Advances 8583.49( 8860.17 9443.43 9818.30 10115.31
5. | Investments 9161.38 | 9930.72 8997.66 8027.27 7756.26
6. | Net Profit 161.15 138.88 245.19 156.00 91.14
7. | Working Capital 19456.91| 20164.68 | 19621.05 19294.31 | 19502.78
8. | Gross N.PA. 180.57 99.25 142.10 120.66 228.83
9. | Net N.P.A.in% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.44
10. [ Dividend in % 15% 18% 15% 15% 15%

\_ * Proposed. J

MEMBERS :

The Members of our Bank as on 31" March 2023 were 3867 and during the year under
report, it has increased by 115 as well as 211 members have been reduced due to their retirement
on Superannuation, VRS, Resignation etc. Thus, the total members as on 31-03-2024 are 3771

SHARE CAPITAL :
The Authorised Share Capital of our Bank is ¥ 5,00,00,000/-. The Subscribed Share Capital as

on 31-03-2023 was ¥ 3,33,62,300/- At the end of this year, Subscribed Share Capital is 2
3,22,16,300/-

RESERVES AND OTHER FUNDS :

The Bank creates Statutory Reserve as per the provisions of M. C. S. Act out of profit of the Bank
every year. Increase in Reserve Fund is an indication of the sound and healthy financial position of
the Bank. Last year, Statutory Reserves and Other Funds were ¥ 21,13,07,637/- The increase

during the year in respect of these funds are ¥ 51,45,293/- Thus, the total reserve funds of the Bank
atthe close ofthe yearare ¥ 21,64,52,930/-

DEPOSITS:
Last year, the deposits of the Bank were ¥ 156,10,70,724/- Deposits as on 31-03-2024 are

¥154,50,40,089/- We earnestly appeal to all of you to keep your deposits with our OWN BANK.
Deposits insurance and Credit Guarantee Corporation has insured deposits up to ¥ 5 lakh per

depositor. Our Bank every year pays premium to Reserve Bank of India (DICGC) for deposit
insurance.

m AT GT TSl ST ALET ATIAT TSl STell AFITd A GT S <Rid hasdl.
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CAPITALTORISKADEQUACY RATIOi.e.C.R.A.R.:
OurBank's C. R.A. R. works out tobe @ 13.86 % which is well above the R. B. |.’s stipulation @ 9 %.

INSURANCE COMMISSION :
Our Bank is an insurance Agent since 1940-41 and earning Insurance Commission every year.

This year, our Bank has earned Insurance Commission of ¥ 19,06,422/-

MEMBERS WELFARE FUND :
This fund is started and maintained successfully for the Welfare Activity of the Members. From

this fund, the Bank gives retirement benefit to those members who retires from the service of the
Income Tax Department. Once a member retires from the service of the Income Tax Department,
he ceases to be a membership of the Bank. The retirement benefits are given according to the
number of years of membership of such member with the Bank mentioned as under.

e ™
From 14/09/2023 .
Retirement

Number of years of membership Benefit

10 Years and above to 15 Years z 8,000/-
15 Years and above to 20 Years z  10,500/-
20 Years and above to 25 Years g 12,000/-
25 Years and above to 30 Years z  15,000/-
30 Years and above ¥ 20,000/-

(&

IlWe wish all of our retired members along, happy, healthy and peaceful retired life Il

In addition to the above, from 14/09/ 2023 giving £2,00,000/- as Medical Assistance (Non
refundable) to those members who have following illness or undergone surgery /operation to cure
such illness. Further if any members injured in accident and advice to operate is also eligibles for
medical assistance.

i)Open Heart Surgery i) By-pass Surgery iii) Kidney Transplantation iv) Cancer
v)Angioplasty vi) Dialysis vii) Brain Turner viii) Paralysis
During the year under report, the following members have been given monetary help under
Medical Assistance.

4 N
No NAME LF NO AMOUNT
1. | SATYAJIT R GAMRE 208153 1,04,546/-
2. | SHANTANU SADASHIV MUNDHE | 215933 1,50,000/-
3. | CLIFFORD J PERIRA 7195 1,50,000/-
4. | RAJESH BHASKAR GAIKWAD 5517 1,38,888/-
5. | RAJU HANUMANT PINGE 1146 1,50,000/-
6. | NEETANAMDEO PARAB 5446 1,50,000/-
7. | MANOJ BHANSE 6649 1,50,000/-
8. | DNYANESHWAR MOUNDEKAR 7515 1,50,000/-
9. | RANJANA KAMBLE 6616 52,389/-
TOTAL 11,95,823/-
- )

SMIAT FHRITTA HERIT dohd THIHE S0 TeATd .
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Members Welfare Fund Rs. 1,22,14,410.05/-
Details of Members Welfare Fund accumulated up to 31/03/2024 are as under :

Particulars Amount
Opening Balance as on 01.04.2023 ¥ 1,22,14,410.05
Add : Appropriation for the year 2022-2023 ¥  10,00,000.00
Add : Collection From Member T 47,56,636.00

Less: Distribution to Members Towards

Retainment Benefits & Felicitation ¥ 28,68,045.00
Less: Felicitation Z 1,80,000.00
Less: Medical Aid to Members T 11,95,823.00

?

Closing Balance as on 31.03.2024 1,37,27,178.05

GROUP SAVING LINKED INSURANCE SCHEME :

Our Bank had started Group Saving Linked Insurance Scheme with effect from September
2004. As per this scheme, from 1-9-2011 out of ¥ 300/- premium per month, with LIC. Under this scheme
from 1 9-2011F 3 lakh is the Life Coverage per member. The following members are expired during the
financial year and financial help to the relatives of expired members is paid from Group Saving Linked
Insurance Scheme. We place on record our deep sense of sorrow for our members who left for heavenly
abode during the year under report. We pay homage to them and convey our heart felt condolences to
the bereaved families.

List of member death cased FY 01-04-2023 TO 31-03-2024

SrNo. NAME LF NO SrNo. NAME LF NO
1. PREMA BHALERAO 5495 |10. SHAILENDRA SHASHIKANT GAMRE 6482
2. NARENDRA PURBIYA 4380 |11. SHRIKRUSHNA PARSHURAM JAITAPKAR 6519
3. SIDDHARTH RAJARAM KAMBLE 8022 12. KRISHNA GOPAL GAWDE 4581
4.  PRASHANT SHASHIKANT RANE 7265 |13 SUJAY SHARAD GHAG 7379
5. PRAMILA PARSHURAM AMBAVALE 206654 |1,  RASHMI RAVINDRA SANE —
6 DANPLCIAR RA AR D) 6394 145 SHUAS JAGNNATH HIRLEKAR 117
7. SUREDH LALMEN KANOJIA 7711146, ASHISH DILIP DESAI 217945
8.  SANTOSH YASHWANT PATIL 5529 :

9. NITESH NARAYAN GHOSALKAR 7831 |17 SUDIPTO MAITY 229186
DETAILS OF VARIOUS LOANS:

According to the policies determined by the Board of Directors, the Bank has provided various types
of loans, such as Ordinary Loan, Emergency Loan, Special Emergency Loan, Vastu Darshan Home
Loan, Vehicle Loan and Education Loan. The total loans and advances as on 31-03-2023 were %

9,818.30 Lakhs.The total loans and advances as on 31-03-2024 were % 10,115.31 Lakhs.

NON-PERFORMING ASSETS:
The Gross N. P. A. amounts to ¥ 228.83 lakhs whereas the Net N. P. A. is Rs. 32.44 Lakhs.

m ek T 3MEAT https://incometaxbank.co.in IT Hehd TSR (ATHZE) TREAH fida.
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INVESTMENTS :
The investments of our Bank as on 31" March 2023 are ¥ 80,27,28,470/- Last year as on

31%March 2024, the same were ¥ 77,56,26,333/- Bank's investments in Government Securities o f %
67,14,63,758/- have been classified under the head 'Held to Maturity' ¥ 33,68,,46,882/- & Available for
Sale ¥ 33,48,14,750/- category.

FINANCIALRESULT :
During the year under report, the Bank has earned profit of 2 91,14,406.14/- Add last year balance of

profit £5293.73/- made available total distributable profit £91,19,699.87/- After making all the necessary

provisions, the Board of Directors have recommended to distribute the Dividend @ 15 % The Board of
Directors are also pleased to declare interest on the accumulated balance of subscription @ 15%

The allocation of net profit is proposed as under :

Net Profit as per P 8 L Alc. T 91,14,406.14
Add: Balance profit of last year. T 5293.73
Total Profit < 91,19,699.87
1. Statutory Reserve @ 25 % of net profit. T 22,79,925.00
2. Dividend @ 15 % T 48,32,445.00
3. Development Fund ¥ 5,00,000.00
4. General Reserve Fund ¥ 5,00,000.00
5. Members Welfare Fund z 2,00,000.00
6. Dividend Equailisation Fund 2% Zz 2,87,637.00
7. Public Fund g 25,000.00
8. Education Fund 1% z 91,200.00
9. Centenary Years Fund Z 4,00,000.00
10. Balance Carried forward to next year. £ 3,492.87
Z 91,19,699.87

LOANS GIVEN TO DIRECTORS :

The details of Loan glven to Directors upto 31-03-2024 are as under:

Loans already given upto 31-03-2023 ¥ 57,29,747.91/-

Balance loan upto 31-03-2024 ¥ 50,42,858.00/-

Default in repayment of loans. NIL

* No special Loans or no benefits In rate of interest are given to Directors.

» Directors being members of the Bank, loans have been given and that too as per the loan rules and
regulations applicable to every member.

* Thereis nodefault In repayment of loans from Directors.

YT STTI HIGTSe AeR Sechehs AlgaT I THUHTH fcTd HaT T =411, m
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DIRECTORS AND STAFF MEMBERS :

Atributary reference must be made to our precious and priceless assets, which are not being reflected in our Balance Sheet.
The reference obviously is to the employees of the Bank, who with their zeal and devotion form an unsinkable asset base.The
relations between the Staff and the Management continued to be cordial and congenial. We are proud to acknowledge the
valuable contribution made by employees at all levels and look forward to their continued commitment to achieve and surpass the
ambitious organizational goals that we have set before the Bank. To ensure that the staff of the Bank as well as Directors are well
conversant with the advanced technology of working of Bank and various rules framed by the R. B. I., training was imparted from
time to time.

COMPUTERISATION : In order to offer Digitalized Banking services to our members, the bank has introduced modern
technology in CBS with the help of our new Service provider vender M/s. BSG IT Software Pvt, Ltd. Alongwith, NEFT, Debit Card
& RTGS. Services, the bank has offered IMPS (Immediate Payment System) to its Members, Depositors & Account holders
Successfully. In this regard, the NPCI has give a positive response to the bank.

AUDIT : Internal Auditor Prashant Mittal & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountant, completed the work of internal Audit for the year 2023-
24 and M/s. SAAJ & Associate, Chartered Accountant, have completed the Statutory Audit for the year 2023-24.

FAREWELL : | wish a long, happy, healthy & peaceful retired life to our members, Depositors & Account Holders, on behalf of
Bank & all the Directors.

Final Vote of Thanks :

e | am pleased to have the opportunity to address all of you through this Annual Report for the financial year 2023-24. It is
both a privilege and a duty for me to extend my heartfelt gratitude to each of you for your support and cooperation. | would
like to express my special thanks to the Hon'ble President of the bank, the Vice President, and all respected directors for t
heir guidance and positive approach. Our success would not have been possible without theirinvaluable support.

e My sincere appreciation also goes to the former Chairman of our Bank, Shri Rupesh Namdevrao Besekar, who resigned
from his position following his promotion to A.C.I.T. and subsequent posting at our Bhubaneswar office. During his tenure,
he played a crucial role in implementing various schemes, enhancing infrastructure, and improving the banking system.
His significant contributions and meticulous efforts in achieving our targeted goals are truly commendable. The Board of
Directors remains deeply grateful to him for his work and we look forward to his continued guidance and support in the
future.

e We also extend our gratitude to M/s. Prashant Mittal & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, and M/s. SAAJ & Associates,
Chartered Accountants, for their assistance with the internal and statutory audits of our bank. We appreciate their
cooperation and valuable advice during the audit process.

e Our sincere thanks are also due to the Reserve Bank, the Commissioner for Co-operatives, the District Deputy Registrar
for Co-operative Societies, and all their officials, as well as the office bearers of the Maharashtra Salary Earners Bank
Association and the Chief Executive Officer of the Brihan Mumbai Nagri Sahakari Bank's Association. We also appreciate
the support from the office bearers of the Maharashtra Urban Co-op Banks Federation and its CEO, Smt. Sayali Bhoir.

e We are grateful to Ex-Union Minister of State for Finance and Chairman of the Co-operative Banks Employees Union,
Mumbai, Hon'ble Shri Anandraoji Adsul and his colleagues in the Co-operative Banks Employees Union, Mumbai, for their
cooperation and valuable advice whenever sought by the bank.

e We also appreciate the Income Tax Department, administration, and caretaker staff for their valuable support in the bank's
day-to-day affairs and activities.

e We offer our sincere thanks to M/s. BSG IT Software Pvt. Ltd. & Its Associates for continuous guidance and support during the
process of digitalization of Banking Services. We hope their suggestions & support continues in future also.

* Finally, We would like to thank all our members, depositors, and well-wishers. Your active support and cooperation have been |
nstrumental in achieving our successes and ensuring that our bank is what it is today.

| am very much confident that members, depositors, employees will always remain alert in respect of day-to-day working of
the bank, make valuable suggestions and continue to co-operate in future also, so as to encourage us to achieve more milestones
inthe coming years.
Thank you all for your continued support and dedication.
JAIHIND! JAIMAHARASHTRA! JAI SAHKAR!

For and on behalf of Board of Directors.

Sandeep Mahadev Ambokar

Vice Chairman

m JITYST ST YT B IR 3T MUSATT sohd 3aT F SATHYF FATTSRIT T =41,
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REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDITORS FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24

To,

The Members of,

Income Tax Department Co-operative Bank Limited,
Mumbai, 400020.

Report on the Financial Statements as an Internal Auditor

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Income Tax Department Co-
operative Bank Limited, which comprises of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2024 and the
Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on that date, and a summary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information incorporated in these financial
statements of the bank for the period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

2. Management of the bank is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in
accordance with Banking Regulation Act, 1949, Banking Laws (Applicable to Co-operative
Societies) Act,1965, Maharashtra State Co-operative Societies Act, 1960, and the Rules
thereunder. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of
internal control relevant to the preparation of the financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.
We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on Auditing issued by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the Bank's preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.

S faferer 3a AT WA ST SATTAR A H.
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Opinion
6. Inour opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

i)
i

said financial statements together with the notes thereon, give a true and fair view in conformity with
the accounting principles generally accepted in India:

in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Bank as at 31st March, 2024;
in the case of the Profit and Loss Account of the Profit for the year ended on that date;

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Matters

7.
8.
a)

b)

The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account have been drawn up in accordance with the
Section 31 of the Banking Regulations Act, 1949, (as applicable to Co-operative Societies)

Subject to the limitations of Audit as indicated in paragraphs 3 to 5 above and the four quarterly
audit reports submitted for the year 2023-24, we report that:

We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, were necessary for the purpose of our audit and have found them to be satisfactory.

The transactions of the Bank, which have come to our notice, have been within the powers of the
Bank.

9. We further report that:

a) The Balance Sheet and Income and Profit and Loss Account dealt with by this report, are in
agreement with the books of account and the returns.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by The Maharashtra Co-operative Societies
Act, 1960, The Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Rules, 1961, and Bye-Laws of bank have
been kept by the Bank so far as appears from our examination of these books.

Signature :

Sd/-

CA Prashant Mittal &co.llp
Chartered Accountants

Membership Number: 183754
Firm Registration Number: 135781W/W100111

Place of Signature: Mumbai

Date of Report: 27-06-2024

UDIN: 24183754BKBLMA3783

m ek Terferer ot Gfreram imer = 3T 3MTUea o Sdhea WA WIRER <.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024.

(As required under section 30 of Banking Regulations Act, 1949 as applicable to Co-

Operative Societies and under section 81(1)(a) of The Maharashtra Co-operative Societies
Act, 1960 read with rule 69 of The Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Rules, 1961)

The Member's,
Income Tax Department Co-operative Bank Limited,
Mumbai -400020.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the “INCOME TAX
DEPARTMENT CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED”, which comprise the Balance Sheet as
at 31* March, 2024 and the Profit and Loss account for the year ended and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in
accordance with The Maharashtra Co-Operative Societies Act, 1960, the provisions of
Banking Regulations Act, 1949 as applicable to the Urban Co-Operative Bank and the
byelaws of the bank. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of the financial statements that
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit conducted for prescribed financial year. We have conducted our audit in accordance
with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
Those Standards require that we have comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements &
Underlying Accounting records are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or error.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depends on the
auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. While making those risk assessments,
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Banking Company's preparation and
fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI
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5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

6. Wereportthat:

(a) we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of our audit and have found
them to be satisfactory.

(b) the transactions of the Bank, which have come to our notice, have been within the
powers of the Bank.

(c) the returns received from the offices and branches of the Bank have been found
adequate for the purposes of our audit.

7. Inouropinion, the Balance Sheet & Profit and Loss Account comply with the Accounting
Standards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Matters

8. The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account have been drawn up in
accordance with the provisions of Section 29 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 as
applicable to Co-operative Societies.

9. We furtherreport that:

i. The Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account dealt with by this report, are in
agreement with the books of account and the returns.

ii. Inouropinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Bank
so far as appears from our examination of those books.

iii. We have obtained all the necessary information and explanations, which to the best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and have found
them to be satisfactory.

OPINION:

10. Subject to our comments in paragraph 10 above read with Significant Accounting
Policies and Notes to Accounts as annexed and observations contained in Audit
Memorandum ( Part A,B & C) and Audit Memo no. 1 and Audit Memo.7, in our opinion
And to the best of our information required by the relevant Act in the manner so
required for The Urban Co-operative Banks and on such basis give a true and fair view
In conformity with the Accounting principles generally accepted in India,

(a) In the Case of the Balance Sheet, of the State of affairs of the bank as on 31* March
2024 &
(b) Inthe Case of Profitand Loss Account, of the Profit for the year ended on that date.
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{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

1. Based on the marking system prescribed by the commissioner for Co-operation and
Registrar of Co-operative Socities, Maharashtra, Pune for awarding audit
Classification to Urban Co-operative Banks, The Bank is awarded audit classification
'A'for the Financial Year 2023-24.

For M/s SAAJ AND ASSOCIATES,
Chartered Accountants.
FRN No. 119978W

CA. J.P. Randive
Partner

Membership No: - 116655
UDIN No.: 24116655BKFDMA8615
Date :26" June, 2024.

Place :Pune.




INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2024

31-3-2023 CAPITAL & LIABILITIES S'fg' 31-3-2024
4 Ps. WRTYiSEe g Quft 5 Ps.| 2 Ps.
1. CAPITAL
5,00,00,000.00| I) Authorised Capital 1 5,00,00,000.00
5,00,000 Share of Rs 100/- each
ii) Subscribed and Paid-up Capital /= *mr srisaa
3,33,62,300.00| (Previous Year 3,48,324 Shares of 3,22,16,300.00
Rs 100 each) 3,33,623 Shares of Rs
a) Individuals (Previous Year-  3,33,62,300.00
3,33,623 Shares of Rs 100 each)
(Current Year - 3,22,163 Shares of Rs.
b) Co-operative Institutions 0.00
c) State Government 0.00
2. RESERVES & SURPLUS 2
7,63,56,921.41]| 1) Statutory Reserve/smfis wwdita fieft 8,13,56,699.77
1,96,39,250.59| ii) Bad & Doubtful Debt Reserve/ gt aef feft 1,96,39,250.59
38,79,058.00] iii) Contingent Provision against Standard Asset 39,54,598.00
I frefiemet aRag
0.00] iv) Building Fund / sara faeit 0.00
2,58,97,475.00| v) General Reserve/wdwmemro fet 2,68,97,475.00
0.00| vi) Staff Welfare Reserve/sHart searor e 0.00
2,22,06,988.00] vii) Investment Fluctuation Reserve 2,22,06,988.00
AU Tesar
0.00| viii) Charity Fund/smfer feft 0.00
0.00] ix) Contingency Reserve/smsfermes rda 0.00
1,22,14,410.05| x) Members Welfare Fund/aurig s 1,37,27,178.05
0.00] xi) Revaluation Reserves/q=eaie wrer 0.00
0.00| xii) Provision for Restructured Advances 0.00
RENERINIS RS
0.00| xiii) Special General Provision/fasy smm axqg 0.00
0.00| xiv) Bad & Doubtful Debt Reserve (Investment) 0.00
e ot feft (et feravy)
0.00] xv) Capital Reserve/rda siizaet 0.00
37,59,984.00| xvi) Dividend Equilisation Fund /amie amfidieso fret 39,66,804.00
1,43,40,750.00| xvii) Investment Depr. Reserve/qjaave sart &7 74,66,140.00
2,85,12,800.00| xviii) Development Fund/frerr feft 3,05,12,800.00
10,00,000.00| xix) Special Reserve/faay wwdia 17,25,000.00
35,00,000.00| xx) Centenary Years Fund 50,00,000.00
21,13,07,637.05 21,64,52,930.41
24,46,69,937.05 c/fd............ 24,86,69,230.41
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Balance Sheet as on 31" March 2024

4,68,65,075.50
29,30,333.60
4,34,14,490.31
1,93,518.79
1,65,048.00
1,61,684.80

7,86,07,618.00
0.00

12,54,72,693.50

0.00

70,16,61,632.00

0.00
3,000.00
0.00

1,79,64,980.00
44,91,240.00

0.00

72,41,20,852.00

88,71,63,817.08

i) Current Deposit
(i) Bank of Barodra (Dena Bank) 66,78,854.60
(ii) 1DBI Bank Current Account 4,33,50,570.36

(i) Indian Overseas Bank Current Account 1,78,358.79
(iii) Canara Bank 1,65,048.00
(iv) Unity Small Finance Bank Ltd 10,000.00

(v) ICICI Bank Ltd
ii) Fixed Deposits
iii) Savings Bank Deposits

50,87,994.12

3. MONEY AT CALL & SHORT NOTICE
4. INVESTMENTS
i) In Central & State Government
Securities (At Book Value)
(Current Year Face Value 67,50,09,000.00)
(Current Year Market Value 65,42,91,865.57)
( Previous Year Face Value  70,50,09,000.00)
(Previous Year Market Value 66,94,04,595.90)
ii) Other Approved Securities
iii) Shares of Co-operative Institutions
iv) Bonds of PSU
v) Other Investments
P.N.C.P.S. of Unity Small Finance Bank
Equity Warrants of Re.1/- each of
Unity Small Finance Bank
Innovative Perpetual Debt Instrument
FD with P.M.C.Bank

PSU & Other Bonds / Mutual Funds /
Commercial Paper Face Value 0.00
(Previous Year NIL)

Market Value/Net Asset Value

(Previous Year NIL) 0.00

c/d

14
15

5,54,70,825.87

8,17,03,355.00
0.00

31-3-2023 PROPERTY AND ASSETS S'fg' 31-3-2024
z Ps. wTerHe g Joft 5 Ps.| 2 Ps.
3,75,70,271.58| 1.CASH 12 3,64,99,231.12
In hand with Reserve Bank of India,
State Bank of India, State Co-operative Banks &
District Central Co-operative Banks
1,71,53,644.00| (i) Cash in Hand 1,77,81,918.00
31,45,864.26| (ii) State Bank of India Current Account 25,93,544.26
1,72,49,142.52] (iii) Maharashtra State Co-op.Bank 1,61,02,805.06
21,620.80| (iv) Mumbai District Central Co-operative Bank Limited 20,963.80
2 .BALANCE WITH OTHER BANKS 13

67,14,63,758.00

0.00

3,000.00

0.00
1,79,64,980.00
44,91,240.00
0.00

0.00

13,71,74,180.87

0.00

0.00

69,39,22,978.00

86,75,96,389.99
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Balance Sheet as on 31* March 2024

31-3-2023 CAPITAL & LIABILITIES Srfc;-l 31 -3-2024
3 Ps. YrTvisae g quit 4 Ps.| % Ps.
24,46,69,937.05 Brought Forward.... 24,86,69,230.41
0.00] 3. PRINCIPAL/SUBSIDIARY/STATE PARTNERSHIP| 3 0.00
FUND ACCOUNT
4. DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS 4

82,31,35,563.15
0.00
0.00

72,10,26,700.91
0.00

0.00
0.00

1,69,08,460.00
0.00

0.00

156,10,70,724.06

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

180,57,40,661.11

1) Fixed Deposits

a) Individuals

b) Other Societies

¢) Matured Term Deposits
ii) Savings Bank Deposits
a) Individuals

85,19,71,982.83
0.00
0.00

67,60,19,212.05

b) Other Societies 0.00
iii) Current Deposits

a) Individuals 0.00
b) Other Societies 0.00

iv)Recurring Deposits

a) Individuals 1,70,48,894.62

b) Other Societies 0.00

v) Short Term Deposits / Money at Call and
Short Notice 0.00

5. BORROWINGS

I) From Reserve Bank of India/State/Central Govt.
ii) From State Bank of India/State Govt.

iii) Long Term Subordinated Deposits - Series |
iv) From others

A) Short Term Loans of which secured against:
a) Govt. and other approved securities 2,00,00,000.00
b) Other Tangible Securities 0.00
B) Medium Term Loans of which secured against:
a) Govt. and other approved securities

b) Other Tangible Securities 0.00
C) Long Term Loans of which secured against:
a) Govt. and other approved securities

b) Other Tangible Securities

C/fd

85,19,71,982.83]

67,60,19,212.05

0.00

1,70,48,894.00

0.00

154,50,40,089.50

0.00
0.00

2,00,00,000.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

2,00,00,000.00

181,37,09,319.91
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Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2024

31-3-2023 PROPERTY AND ASSETS S'f(;' 31-3-2024
z Ps. wTerHe g Joft 5 Ps.| 2 Ps.
88,71,63,817.08( Brought Forward..... 86,75,96,389.99
0.00| 5. INVESTMENTS OUT OF THE PRINCIPAL/ 0.00
SUBSIDIARY/STATE/PARTNERSHIP FUND 16
6. ADVANCES 17

3,56,45,379.00

21,07,05,467.74

73,54,79,403.27

98,18,30,250.01

186,89,94,067.09

1) Short Term Loans Cash Credits, Overdrafts
and Bills Discounted,
Of which secured against:

a) Govt. & Other Trustee Securities

b) Other Tangible Securities

c) Personal Sureties with or
without collateral Securities
Of the advances, amount due
from individuals 0.00
Of the advances, amount overdue 0.00
Considered Bad & Doubtful of recovery 0.00

ii) Medium Term Loans
Of which secured against:

a) Govt. & Other Trustee Securities

b) Other Tangible Securities

c) Personal Sureties with or
without collateral Securities
Of the advances, amount due from
individuals
Of the advances, amount
overdue
Considered Bad & Doubtful
of recovery 1,35,67,793.00

iii) Long Term Loans Of which secured
against:

a) Govt. & Other Trustee Securities

b) Other Tangible Securities

c) Personal Sureties with or without
collateral Securities 76,02,33,286.55
Of the advances, amount due
from individuals
Of the advances, amount

0.00
0.00
3,53,39,119.46

0.00
0.00
21,59,59,084.57

0.00

30,92,509.00

0.00
0.00

overdue 38,53,737.46
Considered Bad & Doubtful of
recovery 93,14,928.00

c/d

3,53,39,119.46

21,59,59,084.57

76,02,33,286.55

101,15,31,490.58

187,91,27,880.57
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI
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Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2024

31-3-2023 CAPITAL & LIABILITIES o, S mee i
T Ps. URMEdo] § é‘Uﬁ‘ 4 PS. £4 Ps.
180,57,40,661.11 Brought Forward..... 181,37,09,319.91
6."BILLS FOR COLLECTION BEING BILLS RECEIVABLE" | 6
(as percontra)
0.00| 1) Bills for Collection 0.00
0.00] ii) Acceptances, Endorsements & other
obligations As per Contra Sundry Inward
Bills for Collection
0.00| 7.BRANCH ADJUSTMENTS 7 0.00
16,83,705.00| 8. OVERDUE INTEREST RESERVE 8 27,70,066.00
5,03,41,642.32 | 9. INTEREST PAYABLE 9 3,58,91,142.83
10. OTHER LIABILITIES 10
78,380.10| i) Deferred Tax Liability
0.00( ii) PayOrders 0.00
0.00] iii) Provisionsfor Erstwhile PMC Bank 0.00
1,72,482.00| iv) Unclaimed Dividends 1,42,761.00
10,69,231.00| v) Audit Fee Payable 7,40,425.00
2,79,36,071.00| vi) Provision of Income Tax 3,71,11,252.00
2,02,27,923.95| vii) Insurance Payable 2,88,14,414.10
65,77,535.39] viii) Sundries 1,58,262.48
ix) Others 38,56,062.07
5,60,61,623.44 8,87,88,156.65
11. PROFIT & LOSSACCOUNT 11
2,45,24,484.30| BalanceasperlastBalanceSheet 2,45,24,484.30
Less: Appropriations made:
61,31,121.00| i) Statutory Reserve 39,00,786.00
54,30,445.00| ii) Dividend 50,04,000.00
2,00,000.00] iii) General Fund 10,00,000.00
4,90,490.00| iv) Dividend Equalisation Fund 3,12,063.00
19,00,000.00| v) Member's Welfare Fund 10,00,000.00
14,99,400.00]| vi) Investment Fluctuation Fund 0.00
28,25,000.00| vii) Development Fund 20,00,000.00
5,00,000.00|viii) Public Fund 7,25,000.00
2,45,245.00|vix) Education Fund 1,56,000.00
35,00,000.00| vx) Provision for Centenal Year 15,00,000.00
2,783.30 Last Year Balance of Profit 5,293.73 5,293.73
1,56,00,359.43| Add: i) Profit as per Profit & Loss 91,14,406.14
Appropriation Account
1,56,03,142.73 91,19,699.87

192,94,30,774.60

195,02,78,385.26
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Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2024

31-3-2023 PROPERTY AND ASSETS S'fc')" 31-3-2024
z Ps. AT g Joft 3 Ps.| 2 Ps.
186,89,94,067.09 Brought Forward..... 187,91,27,880.57
7. INTEREST RECEIVABLE 18
0.00| i) On Loans & Advances 0.00

1,22,87,449.00

1,22,87,449.00

16,83,705.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

17,34,668.02
10,41,030.00
0.00

0.00
2,73,018.30

25,02,679.72

1,48,584.54
28,65,917.00
0.00

0.00
11,61,325.82

18,53,175.72

188,29,65,221.09

ii) On Investments
Of which amount overdue 0.00
Considered Bad & doubtful of recovery 0.00

8. INTEREST RECEIVABLE
ON NON PERFORMING ASSETS

9. BILLS RECEIVABLE BEING BILLS FOR COLLECTION
(as per contra)
i) Bills Receivable
ii) Acceptances, endorsements & other
obligations Inward Bills for collection
10. BRANCH ADJUSTMENT
11. PREMISES

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 0.00
Add: Additions during the year 0.00
Add: Revaluation during the year 0.00
Less: Deductions 0.00
Less: Depreciation 0.00
Less: Depreciation on Revalued Premises  0.00

12.FURNITURE & FIXTURE
a) FURNITURE
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 25,02,679.72

Add: Additions during the year 40,000.00
Less: Assets written off 0.00
Less: Deductions 0.00
Less: Depreciation 2,55,658.87

b) COMPUTER
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 18,53,175.72

Add: Additions during the year 4,13,000.00
Less: Assets written off 0.00
Less: Deductions 0.00

Less: Depreciation 12,36,831.82

19

20

21
22

23

24

1,01,90,690.00

1,01,90,690.00

27,70,066.00
0.00
0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00
22,87,020.85

10,29,343.90

189,20,88,636.57
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI
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Balance Sheet as on 31* March 2024

31-3-2023 CAPITAL & LIABILITIES o 31-3-2024
3 Ps. WRTHTSaer g Quft ¥ Ps.| 2 Ps.

192,94,30,774.60 Brought Forward..... 195,02,78,385.26
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:

Bank Liabilities for

1) Guaranteeissued on behalf of customers=NIL

(Previous Year NIL)
ii) Letter of Creditissued on behalf of customers =NIL

(Previous Year NIL)
iii) Other: Items for which the Bank is contingently liable:

Amount transferred to the Depositor
Education and Awareness Fund (DEAF)
(Previous Year NIL)

(iv) Any other Contingent Liability = NIL

195,02,78,385.26

192,94,30,774.60 TOTAL

As per our Report of even date annex
For M/s. Saaj & Associates
Chartered Accountants

For M/S. PRASHANT MITTAL &CO.LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN:135781W/W100111

FRN:119978W
SD/-
Mr. Sandeep Ambokar

SD/- SD/-
Partner Partner
Statutory Auditor Internal Auditor

M.No. 183754

M.No0.116655
UDIN No.: 24116655BKFDMA8615 UDIN: 24153754BKBLMA3783

(Vice-Chairman)
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{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2024

31-3-2023 PROPERTY AND ASSETS S'fg' 31-3-2024
z Ps. AT g Joft 5 Ps.| 2 Ps.
188,29,65,221.09 Brought Forward.... 189,20,88,636.57
c) OFFICE EQUIPMENT 25
3,95,999.64 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 3,66,199.69
32,000.00 Add: Additions during the year 2,12,786.00
0.00 Less: Assets written off 0.00
0.00 Less: Deductions 0.00
61,799.95 Less: Depreciation 71,840.01
3,66,199.69 5,07,145.68
13. VEHICLES 26
0.00| Balance as per last Balance Sheet 0.00
0.00f Add: Additions during the year 0.00
0.00 Less: Assets written off 0.00
0.00 Less: Deductions 0.00
0.00] Less: Depreciation 0.00 0.00
47,22,055.13 38,23,510.43
0.00| 14.DEFERRED REVENUE EXPENDITURE 0.00
TO THE EXTENT NOT WRITTEN OFF 27
15. OTHER ASSETS 28
88,795.00| i) Deposit for Electricity & Other Services 88,795.00
1,05,035.00| ii) Prepaid Expenses 1,05,814.00
3,52,02,153.00] iii) Income Tax 4,09,38,353.00
0.00] iv) Deferred Tax Asset 1,07,131.10
4,76,025.00| v) Printing & Stationery Stock 3,20,182.00
24,200.00| vi) Special Adhesive Stamps 31,100.00
23,99,601.97| vii) LIC/ GICA/c 91,73,110.00
6,16,409.41| viii) Tax Deducted at Source from Bank FD Interest 6,87,242.56
23,83,200.00| ix) Group Insurance premium 25,13,283.36
4,48,079.00( x) Sundries 4,01,227.24
4,17,43,498.38 5,43,66,238.26
17. PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT 29
0.00 Loss as per Profit & Loss Appropriation 0.00

Account

192,94,30,774.60 TOTAL 195,02,78,385.26
sd/- sd/- sd/-
Mr. Rajesh Munj Mr. Rajendra Bhagwat Mr. Ajit Jadhav
( Director ) ( Director ) ( Chief Executive Officer )
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )
Profit & Loss A/c for the year ended on 31" March 2024

31-3-2023 EXPENDITURE Sr?oH 31-3-2024
3 Ps. wd 3 Ps.| 2 Ps.
8,88,03,732.60 | To Interest on Deposits & Borrowings 9,33,31,883.72
1,83,09,847.65 | To Salaries, Allowances, P.F. Gratuity, Bonus 1,80,35,932.62
1,45,230.00 | To Directors Meeting Fees & Allowances 4,59,020.00
26,33,856.16 | To Rent, Taxes, Insurance and Lighting 26,31,306.05
24,071.48 | To Postage, Telegram & Telephone Charges 40,456.68
13,95,531.00| To Auditor Fees 9,99,908.01
14,96,144.07 | To Depreciation on Assets 15,59,100.33
40,51,348.98 | To Repairs & Maintenance, etc. 28,46,001.77
3,96,949.00 To Printing and Stationery 5,19,298.34
2,03,525.00 To Advertisement 1,30,165.00
1,97,874.00 To Amortisation of Premium on Investments 1,97,874.00
30,71,587.84 | To Other Expenditure 26,35,643.53
3,58,86,390.22 Profit before Exceptional, Extraordinary 3,63,93,432.14

Items, Income-tax and Provisions &
Contingency Exceptional Items:
0.00 NIL 0.00
3,58,86,390.22 | Profit after Exceptional items, but before 3,63,93,432.14
Extraordinary Items, Income-tax and
Provisions & Contingency Extraordinary Items:
0.00| NIL 0.00
3,58,86,390.22 | Profit before Income-tax and Provisions 3,63,93,432.14
& Contingency
To Provision for Tax:

Current Income-Tax 91,75,181.00
Deferred Tax 63,328.00
0.00 | Income-tax of earlier years/(Excess provision
62,32,504.79| for Income-tax of earlier years written back) 0.00 92,38,509.00
2,96,53,885.43 | Profit before Provisions & Contingency 2,71,54,923.14
1,38,95,000.00 | To Provision For Investment Fluctuation Reserve 0.00
0.00| To Provision For erstwhile PMC Bank 1,79,64,980.00
1,58,526.00 | To Contingent Provision against Standard Assets 75,537.00 1,80,40,517.00
1,56,00,359.43 | Net Profit after Tax 91,14,406.14
15,66,16,088.00 TOTAL 15,97,80,022.00
As per our Report of even date annex For M/S. PRASHANT MITTAL &CO.LLP
For M/s. Saaj & Associates Chartered Accountants
Chartered Accountants FRN:135781W
FRN:119978W SD/-
SD/- SD/- Mr. Sandeep Ambokar
Partner Partner ) .
Statutory Auditor Internal Auditor (V|ce' Chalrman)
M.No.116655 M.No. 183754
UDIN No.: 24116655BKFDMA8615 UDIN: 24153754BKBLMA3783
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )
Profit & Loss A/c for the year ended on 31" March 2024

31-3-2023 INCOME Sr\%-l 31-3-2024
4 Ps. ST 3 3 Ps.| Ps.
14,52,65,363.34| By Interest and Discounts 14,65,12,520.28
20,52,273.67| By Commission, Exchange and Brokerage 19,70,827.24
69,57,935.38| By Profit on Sale of Investments & 38,51,296.33
Mutual Fund
2,79,917.96 | By Miscellaneous Income 3,85,257.14
20,60,597.65| By Provisions and Contingency 68,74,610.00
written back
0.00 | By Deferred Tax A/C 1,85,511.20
0.00 | Net Loss after Tax 0.00
15,66,16,088.00 TOTAL 15,97,80,022.19
sd/- sd/- sd/-
Mr. Rajesh Munj Mr. Rajendra Bhagwat Mr. Ajit Jadhav
( Director ) ( Director ) ( Chief Executive Officer )
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

Schedule 1
SHARE CAPITAL
Particular As on 31/03/2024 As on 31/03/2023

Authorised Capital 5,00,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00
Opening Balance 3,33,62,300.00 3,48,32,400.00
Additions during the year 7,22,200.00 2,37,000.00
Deductions during the year 8,68,200.00 17,07,100.00

Total : 3,22,16,300.00 3,33,62,300.00

Schedule 2
RESERVES AND SURPLUS
Particular As on 31/03/2024 As on 31/03/2023

Statutory Reserves
Opening Balance 7,63,56,921.41 7,02,23,300.41
Additions during the year 49,99,778.36 61,33,621.00
Deductions during the year -
Total 8,13,56,699.77 7,63,56,921.41
Bad and Doubtful Debt Reserve 1,96,39,250.59 1,96,39,250.59
Additions during the year - -
Deductions during the year - -
Total 1,96,39,250.59 1,96,39,250.59
Provision For Standard Assets 38,79,058.00 37,20,532.00
Additions during the year 75,537.00 1,58,526.00
Deductions during the year
Total 39,54,595.00 38,79,058.00
General Reserve Fund 2,58,97,475.00 2,38,97,475.00
Additions during the year 10,00,000.00 20,00,000.00
Deductions during the year -
Total 2,68,97,475.00 2,58,97,475.00
Investment Fluctuation Reserve 2,22,06,988.00 2,07,07,588.00
Additions during the year - 14,99,400.00
Deductions during the year - -
Total 2,22,06,988.00 2,22,06,988.00
Member Welfare Fund 1,22,14,410.05 1,18,40,471.05
Additions during the year 57,56,636.00 71,96,875.00
Deductions during the year 42,43,868.00 68,22,936.00
Total 1,37,27,178.05 1,22,14,410.05
Centenary Years Fund 35,00,000.00
Additions during the year 15,00,000.00 35,00,000.00
Deductions during the year - -
Total 50,00,000.00 35,00,000.00
Dividend Equlisation Fund 37,59,984.00 32,69,494.00
Additions during the year 3,12,063.00 4,90,490.00
Deductions during the year 1,05,243.00 -
Total 39,66,804.00 37,59,984.00
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

Particular As on 31/03/2024 As on 31/03/2023
Investment Depreciation Reserve 1,43,40,750.00 4,45,750.00
Additions during the year - 1,38,95,000.00
Deductions during the year 68,74,610.00
Total 74,66,140.00 1,43,40,750.00
Development Fund 2,85,12,800.00 2,56,87,800.00
Additions during the year 20,00,000.00 28,25,000.00
Deductions during the year - -

Total 3,05,12,800.00 2,85,12,800.00

Special Reserve 10,00,000.00 5,00,000.00

Additions during the year 7,25,000.00 5,00,000.00

Deductions during the year - -

Total 17,25,000.00 10,00,000.00

Grand Total 21,64,52,930.41 21,13,07,637.05
Schedule 3

PRINCIPAL/SUBSIDIARY/STATE

{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

PARTNERSHIP FUND ACCOUNT

Schedule 6

"BILLS FOR COLLECTION BEING BILLS RECEIVABLE "

Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
PRINCIPAL/SUBSIDIARY/STATE “BILLS FOR COLLECTION ;
PARTNERSHIP FUND ACCOUNT BEING BILLS RECEIVABLE "
Total Total -
Schedule 4
DEPOSITS Schedule 7
- BRANCH ADJUSTMENTS
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
A Demand Deposits Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
(i) Current Deposits - BRANCH ADJUSTMENTS
(ii) Savings Bank Deposits 67,60,19,212.05 72,10,26,700.91 Total
(ii) Recurring Deposits 1,70,48,894.62 1,69,08,460.00
Total A 69,30,68,106.67 73,79,35,160.91
Schedule 8
B SUBSCRIPTION DEPOSIT 14,67,38,351.83 14,49,31,393.59 OVERDUE INTEREST RESERVE
TolB ___ 1457383103 | 14499139359 Particular As on 3110312024 | As on 31/03/2023
C Term Deposits OVERDUE INTEREST RESERVE 27,70,066.00 16,83,705.00
() From Banks - Total 27,70,066.00 16,83,705.00
FIXED DEPOSIT ON MATURITY 41,06,67,906.00 39,50,05,332.56
FIXED DEPOSIT QUARTERLY 20,24,37,447.00 22,72,43,682.00
MONTHLY INT DEPOSIT 9,21,28,278.00 5,59,55,155.00
Schedule 9
Total C 70,42,33,631.00 67,32,04,169.56 INTEREST PAYABLE
Total :A+B +C 1,54,50,40,089.50 1,56,10,70,724.06
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
Schedule 5 INTEREST PAYABLE 3,58,91,142.83 5,03,41,642.32
BORROWINGS Total 3,58,91,142.83 5,03,41,642.32
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
BORROWINGS (JASWANDI) 2,00,00,000.00
Total 2,00,00,000.00
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

Schedule 12
Schedule 10 CASH
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
Deferred Tax Liability - 78,380.10 (1) Cash in Hand 1,77,81,918.00 1,71,53,644.00
Provisions for Erstwhile PMC Bank 1,79,64,980.00 (i) State Bank of India Current Account 25,93,544.26 31,45,864.26
Unclaimed Dividends 1,42,761.00 1,72,482.00 (iii) Maharashtra State Co-op.Bank 1,61,02,805.06 1,72,49,142.52
Audit Fee Payable 7,40,425.00 10,69,231.00 (iv) Mumbai District Central
Provision of Income Tax 3,71,11,252.00 2,79,36,071.00 Co-operative Bank Limited 20,963.80 21,620.80
Insurance Payable 2,88,14,414.10 2,02,27,923.95 Total 3,64,99,231.12 3,75,70,271.58
Sundries 1,58,262.48 13,68,241.25
Total A 8,49,32,094.58 5,08,52,329.30 Schedule 13
Others BALANCE WITH OTHER BANKS
Ca-Surety Recovery 26,000.00 26,000.00 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
Professional T?X AIC 4400 3,800.00 Current Deposit
¥°[')“;tary Provident Fund 181;‘:152(1’ 42?22132 (1) Bank of Barodra (Dena Bank) 66,78,854.60 29,30,333.60
Co-Operative Education Fund 536245 380245.00 (||) IDB.I Bank Current Account 4,33,50,570.36 4,34,14,490.31
Outstanding Liabilities 2004020.94 2751787.96 (i) Indian Overseas Bank
Share App Susp 27900 N Current Account 1,78,358.79 1,93,518.79
Cash Tds Susp 1000 N (iii) Canara Bank 1,65,048.00 1,65,048.00
Sundry Deposit Tds (Sys Cr) 7309239 1201852.90 (iv) Unity Small Finance Bank 10,000.00 1,61,684.80
Sd- Excess Cash 25000 18500.00 | |l ICICI BANK 50,87,994.12 -
CGST 26826.45 14770.64 Total -A 5,54,70,825.87 4,68,65,075.50
SGST 26825.87 14770.64 Fixed Deposits
Labour Welfare Fund 864 - (iv) Fixed Dep. With MSC Bank 2,25,23,000.00 2,25,23,000.00
Employees Provident Fund 219684 235812.00 (vii) Fixed Dep. With IDBI Bank 23,31,481.00 21,90,541.00
(xii) Fixed Dep. With State Bank
Total B 38,56,062.07 52,09,294.14 Of India 42,01,425.00 31,00,000.00
Total A+B 8,87,88,156.65 5,60,61,623.44 (xiii) Fixed Dep. With Bank Of Barodra
( Dena Bank) 4,61,17,907.00 4,46,50,653.00
(xiv) Fixed Dep.
Schedule 11 With India Overseas Bank 65,29,542.00 61,43,424.00
PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT
- Total -B 8,17,03,355.00 7,86,07,618.00
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 Total 13.71.74.180.87 12,54.12,693.50
Statutory Reserve 39,00,786.00 61,31,121.00
Dividend 50,04,000.00 54,30,445.00 Schedule 14
General Fund 10,00,000.00 20,00,000.00 MONEY AT CALL & SHORT NOTICE
Dividend Equalisation Fund 3,12,063.00 4,90,490.00
Member's Welfare Fund 10,00,000.00 19,00,000.00 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
Investment Fluctuation Fund - 14,99,400.00 MONEY AT CALL & SHORT NOTICE -
Development Fund 20,00,000.00 28,25,000.00 Total .
Public Fund 7,25,000.00 5,00,000.00
Education Fund 15,00,000.00 35,00,000.00 |ﬁ§:/téesd'|'ul\llleE:‘l5T
Total 1,54,41,849.00 2,42,76,456.00
Last Year Balance of Profit 520373 278330 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
Add: i) Profit as per Profit & Loss In Central & State Government
Appropriation Account 91,14,406.14 1,56,00,359.43 Securities 67,14,63,758.00 70,16,61,632.00
Total 91,19,699.87 1,56,03,142.73 Other Approved Securities - -
Shares of Co-operative Institutions 3,000.00 3,000.00
P.N.C.P.S. of Unity Small Finance Bani 1,79,64,980.00 1,79,64,980.00
Innovative Perpetual Debt Instrument
FD with P.M.C.Bank 44,91,240.00 44,91,240.00
Total 69,39,22,978.00 72,41,20,852.00
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

Schedule 16
INVESTMENTS OUT OF Schedule 20
THE PRINCIPAL/SUBSIDIARY/STATE/PARTNERSHIP FUND BILLS RECEIVABLE BEING BILLS FOR COLLECTION
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
INVESTMENTS OUT OF THE Bills Receivable -
PRINCIPAL/SUBSIDIARY/STATE/ Acceptances, endorsements &
PARTNERSHIP FUND - other obligations Inward Bills for
Total } collection -
Total -
Schedule 17
ADVANCES Schedule 21
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 BRANCH ADJUSTMENT
Short Term Loans Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
a) F.D Loan 43,97,023.46 34,42,170.00 Branch Adjustment -
b) Festival Advance 3,09,42,096.00 3,22,03,209.00 -
Total A 3,53,39,119.46 3,56,45,379.00| | Total N
MEDIUM TREM LOAN
Emergency Loan 21,45,48,482.45 20,99,31,563.74
Staff Emergency Loan 8,20,005.00 6,36,190.00 Schedule 22
Special Emergency Loan 5,90,597.12 5,90,597.12 PREMISES
I‘;‘:‘GBTERM — 21,59,59,084.57 21,11,58,350.86 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
PREMISE! -
a) Ordinary Loan 53,16,19,475.34 54,89,72,614.41 SES
b) Housing Loan- Member 8,49,93,017.80 4,74,57,426.50 Towl
Vehicle Loan 2,00,99,926.79 164,44,110.58 ota -
b) Housing Loan- Staff 46,83,005.99 48,28,072.00
Staff Ordinery Loan 59,45,554.53 50,58,007.53 FURNIST"J‘SE‘Q‘*FZI;TURE
Ordinery Loan Single Surety 11,10,85,072.18 10,71,28,323.34
Education Loan 18,07,233.92 50,00,251.79 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
House Renovation Loan - 1,37,714.00 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 25,02,679.72 17,34,668.02
Total C 76,02,33,286.55 73,50,26,520.15 Add: Additions during the year 40,000.00 10,41,030.00
Total 1,01,15,31,490.58 98,18,30,250.01 Less:Depreciation 2,55,658.87 2,73,018.30
Total 22,87,020.85 25,02,679.72
Schedule 18
INTEREST RECEIVABLE
- Schedule 24
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 COMPUTER
On Loans & Advances - - -
On Investments 1019069000 1.22.87.449.00 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
Of which amount overdue . R Balance as per last Balance Sheet 18,53,175.72 1,48,584.54
Considered Bad & doubtful of Add: Additions during the year 4,13,000.00 28,65,917.00
recovery R R Less:Depreciation 12,36,831.82 11,61,325.82
R R Total 10,29,343.90 18,53,175.72
Total 1,01,90,690.00 1,22,87,449.00
Schedule 25
Schedule 19 OFFICE EQUIPMENT
INTEREST RECEIVABLE ON NON PERFORMING ASSETS
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 | [ Bajance as per last Balance Sheet 3,66,199.69 3,95,099.64
Of the advances, amount overdue 27,70,066.00 16,83,705.00 Add: Additions during the year 2,12,786.00 32,000.00
Considered Bad & Doubtful of recovery Less:Depreciation 71,840.01 61,799.95
(fully provided for) - Total 5,07,145.68 3,66,199.69
Total 27,70,066.00 16,83,705.00
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

Schedule 26 Schedule 28
VEHICLES OTHER ASSETS
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
Balance as per last Balance Sheet - Deposit for Electricity &
Add: Additions during the year N Other Services 88,795.00 88,795.00
Less:Depreciation N Deposit with Landlord - -
Total N Prepaid Expenses 1,05,814.00 1,05,035.00
Income Tax 4,09,38,353.00 3,52,02,153.00
Deferred Tax Asset 1,07,131.10 -
Printing & Stationery Stock 3,20,182.00 4,76,025.00
Schedule 27 Special Adhesive Stamps 31,100.00 24,200.00
DEFERRED REVENUE EXPENDITURE TO LIC/GIC Alc 91,73,110.00 23,99,601.97
THE EXTENT NOT WRITTEN OFF Tax Deducted at Source from
Particular As on 3110312024 As on 31/03/2023 |  [C2KFD Interest 6,87,242.9 6,16,409.41
Group Insurance 25,13,283.36 23,83,200.00
DEFERRED REVENUE EXPENDITURE -
TO THE EXTENT NOT WRITTEN OFF ; Sundries
N Insurance Commision 51,452.00
Other ASSETS 1,36,290.00 1,36,290.00
Total - CERSAI 5,937.00 1337.00
C-KYC 59,000.00 59,000.00
GL PL Difference Receivable 2,00,000.00 2,00,000.00
Total 5,43,66,238.26 4,17,43,498.38
Schedule P&L Schedule P&L
INTEREST & DISCOUNT COMMISSION EXCHENGE & BROKERAGE
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
INTEREST RECEIVED ON COMMISSION AND EXCHANGE 24840.99 1,24,704.03
STAFF LOAN 536890.87 3,65,549.00 INSURANCE COMMISION 1906422.73 19,27,540.64
INTEREST RECEIVED ON NEFT COMMISSION 39563.52 29.00
VEHICLE LOAN 1595212.52 11,20,979.55 Total 197082724 20,52.273.67
INTEREST RECEIVED ON
HOUSING LOAN 5556013.92 28,86,967.85 Schedule P&L
INTEREST RECEIVED ON LOANS PROFIT ON SALE OF MUTUAL FUND
AGAINST FIXED DEPOSITS 345617.46 3,19,681.80
INTEREST RECEIVED ON Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
STAFF EMERGENCY LOAN 1545300 5270900} | pROFIT ON SALE GOI SECURITIES 245000 44,42,000.00
e EeD 9296234862 1977574856 | | Profiton Sale o Mutval Fund 3606296.33 25,15,935.38
INTEREST RECEIVED SPECIAL
EMERGENCY LOANS 257040.00 Total 3851296.33 69,57,935.38
INTEREST RECEIVED
ORDINARY LOANS LN 61370627.29 5,17,87,802.14 Schedule P&L
INTEREST RECEIVED ON MISCELLANEOUS INCOME
Py e et Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
FESTIVAL ADVANCE/STF 2413373.00 26.27.110.00 MINIMUM BALANCE CHARGES 10710 66,953.00
INTEREST RECEIVED ON SALE OF OL AND EL FORMS 45892.60 51,002.00
EDUCATION LOAN 294977.02 3.07.475.00 DIVIDEND 162086.80 1,61,935.80
INTEREST RECEIVED OTHER RECEIPT 166566.56 -
ORDINARY LOANS SS 2768162.81 1.05.40.271.55 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 118 2716
:L?EE{'E“SGTLROENCER’E%VJL?N IND 2328.00 18773001 [otal 385257.14 27991796
INVESTMENTS 3754511.00 49,97,203.00
INTEREST ON GOVT SECURITIES 44998503.78 5,02,51,576.89
Total 146512520.28 14,52,65,363.34
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

Schedule P&L Schedule P&L
Provisions and Contingency written back Other Expenditure
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
EXCESS PROVISION RETURN BACK 6874610.00 20,60,597.65 To Salaries, Allowances, P.F.
CGratuity, Bonus
18035932.62 18309847.65
Total 6874610.00 20,60,597.65
18035932.62 18309847.65
Schedule P&L
Interest on Deposits & Borrowings Schedule P&L
Particul As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 Rent Expenditure
articular s on son
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
INTEREST PAID ON SAVING —
BANK ACCOUNT 2,22,59,455.00 24017,735.00| | ToRent, Taxes, Insurance and Lighting
2631306.05 2633856.16
INTEREST PAID ON RECURRING
DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 13,73,629.45 12,52,687.62
INTEREST PAID ON FD 3,11,80,073.51 2,34,77,309.49 2631306.05 2633856.16
INTEREST PAID ON
SUBSCRIPTION 2,13,72,086.18 2,13,16,932.00 Schedule P&L
Postage And Telephone Expenditure
INTEREST PAID ON FD QRTLY 1,32,34,479.58 1,48,04,978.00
INTEREST PAID ON M.I.S 39,12,160.00 37,47,281.00 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
INTEREST PAID ON To Postage Telegram And Telephone
LAKHPATI YOJANA RD - 1,86,809.49 Charges 40456.68 24071.48
Total 9,33,31,883.72 8,88,03,732.60 40456.68 24071.48
Schedule P&L
Schedule P&L Auditor Expenditure
Other Expenditure
Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
BANK CHARGES 570217.00 891115.48 To Auditor Fees 999908.01 1395531.00
CONVEYANCE 420453.70 400465.00
PROFESSIONAL 201211.00 431210.00
OTHER CHARGES 913912.65 167727.36 999908.01 1395531.00
TRAINING EXPENSES 101903.00 84517.00
ENTERTAINTMENT EXPEN Deorecia sc'(‘)edx'e Pf‘l'z- it
IN BANK 168027.18 168570.00 epreciation ©n Asset Expenditure
SUBSCRIPTION 46020.00 48380.00 Particular As on 31/03/2024 | As on 31/03/2023
A.G.M EXPENSES 213899.00 879603.00 To Depreciation On Assets 1559100.33 1496144.07
Total 2635643.53 30,71,587.84
1559100.33 1496144.07
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

Significant accounting Policies and notes forming part of Balance-Sheet as at 31st March, 2024 and the
Profitand Loss account for the year ended 31st March, 2024.

(A) SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: -
The significant accounting policies followed by the bank are as under:

1. Accounting Convention:
Financial statements are drawn up in accordance with historical cost and convention and in
accordance with generally accepted accounting practices and confirm to statutory provisions of
practices prevailing in India except as otherwise stated.

2. Use of Estimates:
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimate and assumption that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of financial
statement and the result of operation during the reporting period end. Although these estimates
are based upon management's best knowledge of current events and action, actual result
could differ from these estimates.

. Investments:
*  The entire Investment Portfolio of the Bank (including SLR and Non SLR securities) has been
classified into Held to Maturity & Available for Sale (AFS) category as per Reserve Bank of India
guidelines.

* The entire Investment Portfolio for the purpose of disclosure in the balance sheet has been
categorized into (i) Govt. Securities (ii) Other approved securities (iii) Shares (iv) Debentures &
Bonds (v) Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures (vi) Others.

* Investments classified under Held to Maturity (HTM) category have carried at acquisition cost.
In case of Securities acquired at Premium, necessary amortization is provided as per RBI
directives.

* Broken Period Interest at the time of acquisition of securities is recognized as Revenue
Expense & atthe time of sale as anincome.

* Bankis also investing into Mutual Funds as per RBI Guidelines & recognizing the Gain/Loss on
sale of Mutual funds in the period in which such Gain/Loss arises. Investment at the end of the
year is valued & stated at cost or market value whichever is low * if market value is low, then
appropriate amount is debited to profit & loss account for creating the 'Investment Depreciation
Reserve'.

4. Advances:
* All advances have been classified under four categories i.e. (i) Standard Assets, (ii)Sub-
standard Assets, (iii) Doubtful Assets and (iv) Loss Assets in accordance with the guidelines
issued by the RBI from time to time.

*  Provision on advances categories under Sub-Standard, Doubtful and Loss Assets is made in
accordance with the guidelines issued by the RBI.

* The overdue interest in respect of NPA advances is provided separately under "Overdue
Interest Reserve" as per the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India.
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Fixed Assets and Depreciation

* Fixed assets are stated at historical cost less depreciation thereon. Cost includes Incidental
expenses incurred on acquisition of assets.

* Fixed Assets are depreciated on written down value basis at the rates determined by
Management.

e The rates of depreciation are as under:

Particulars Rate
Furniture & Fixtures 10%
Office Equipment 15%
Computers 60%

¢ Depreciation on fixed assets purchased before 30th September charged at full rate and in case
of assets purchased after 30th September, the depreciation is charged at 50% of normal rate.

Revenue Recognition:

* Income & Expenditure accounted for on accrual basis.

* Income from non-performing assets is recognized to the extent realized as per the guidelines/
directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India.

e Commission, exchange, dividend and penal interest on advances are accounted on cash basis.

Retirement Benefits to Employee (AS 15):

*  Provision for liability towards gratuity and leave encashment is assessed as per the actuarial
valuation carried by LIC of India. Contributions to LIC of India under the group gratuity and leave
encashment schemes are charged to the Profit and Loss Account for the year when the
contribution is made.

e Currentyear's bank contribution towards gratuity and leave encashmentis as under:

Particular Amount
Gratuity 5,51,334/-
Leave Encashment 7,85,027/-

*  Provident fund contributions are charged to the Profit and Loss Account of the year when the
contributions to the respective funds are due.

Provisions for Current and Deferred Tax:

e Tax expenses comprise of current income tax and deferred tax.

e Current year income tax is provided for in accordance with the applicable provisions of the
Income Tax Act 1961 and Rules framed there under.

Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (AS-29):

* Provisions involving substantial degrees of estimates in measurement are recognized when
there is a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that there will be an
outflow of resources. Contingent Liabilities are not recognized but are disclosed to the
notes. Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements.
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* Provisions are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and adjusted to reflect the best available
estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources would be required to settle the
obligation, the provision is reversed.

10. Disclosure under Accounting Standard-5, Prior Period Items:
There are no items of material significance in the prior period accounting requiring disclosure.
1. Investment in Government Securities and Mutual Funds:

The entire Investment Portfolio of the bank (including SLR and Non-SLR securities) has been
classified into Held to Maturity (HTM) & Available for sale (AFS) category as per RBI
Guidelines.

i) Investment Held to Maturity (HTM) book value as on 31-03-2024 amounted to Rs.
33,66,49,008/- and the value ofinvestment as per FIMMDA rate as on 31-03-2024 amounts
toRs. 32,69,43,255.57/-.

i) Investment Available for Sale (AFS) book value as on 31-03-2024 amounting to Rs.
33,48,14,750/- and the value ofinvestment as per FIMMDA rate as on 31-03-2024 amounts
to Rs. 32,73,48,610/-. As per RBI guidelines 5% provision has to be made for Investment
Available for Sale portfolio. Accordingly, necessary provision has been made in books of
accounts.

iii) The Investment Available for Sale (AFS) held as on 31-03-2024 under the category of
'‘Government Securities' is having net Depreciation at Rs. 74,66,140.00/- as compared to
book value. Investment Depreciation Reserve (IDR) as on 31.03.2024 is outstanding at Rs.
74,66,140.00/- which is the required reserve to be maintained. During the year Bank has
transferred excess IDR of Rs. 68,74,610.00/- to the profit and loss account.

iv) Investmentin Mutual Funds:
The bank significantly holds mutual funds in order to maintain liquidity position, thus no
such amount of funds is existed as on closing date

12. Related Party Disclosures:

e The Bank is a co-operative society registered under the Maharashtra Co-operative
Societies Act, 1960 and there are no Related Parties requiring disclosures under
Accounting Standard 18 issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI)
other than the Key Management Personnel.

* There being only one Chief Executive Officer Mr. Ajit V. Jadhav for the financial year 2023-
2024 in terms of RBI circular dated 29th March 2003, he is being a Single Party covered
under this category, no further details thereon need to be disclosed.

¢ Disclosure underAccounting Standard-20 Earning per shares:

e Basicearnings pershares as on 31-03-2024

Particulars Ason 31-03-2024 | Ason 31-03-2023
Net profit after tax Rs.91,14,406.14 Rs. 1,56,00,359.43
Basic Earnings per Share Rs.28.29 Rs.46.76
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13. Deferred Tax:

» Deferred tax has been recognized in accordance with AS-22 on account of timing
differences between the book profit and the taxable profits. The tax assets of timing
differences between the book profit and taxable profit are reflected through DTA/DTL. DTA
has been recognized only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that the assets
would be realized in near future.

The major components of deferred tax asset (DTA) & deferred tax liability (DTL) are as

under:
Particulars FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24
Opening DTA 54,124 .67 (78,380.10)
Additionin DTA/(DTL) (1,32,504.79) 1,85,511.20
NetDTA (78,380.10) 1,07,131.10

* The bank's assets substantially comprise of financial assets, which are not covered by AS-
28 'Impairment of Assets'. In the opinion of the management of bank, there is no |
mpairmentin the value of its non-financial assets in terms of AS-28.

14. Other Notes:
*  Contingent Liability: -

I. During the year 2023-24 the bank has not transferred any amount to 'The Depositor
Education and Awareness Fund Scheme, 2014 formulated by RBI.

The details of the amounts transferred so far are as below: (Amount in Lakhs)
Particulars FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23
Opening Balance of amount transferred to DEA Fund
Account 0.00 00
Add: Deposited during the year 0.00 00
Less: Claimed during the year 0.00 00
Closing Balance of amount transferred to DEA Fund
Account 0.00 00

e The balance maintained with the DEA Fund Cell as reflected in Form | generated from the
DEA Fund module of RBI, as on 31st March, 2024 is Rs.172/-. However, as per the records
of The Income Tax Department Co-operative Bank Limited, The Income Tax Department
Co- Operative Bank Limited has received all the claims from Reserve Bank of India and
thereisno balanceinthe DEAFund AccountNumber 1667 as on 31st March, 2024.

e The Saving Deposit Balance as per General Ledgers is Rs. 67,60,19,212.05/- and as per

Personal Ledger is Rs. 67,62,19,212.05/-, and total provision of Rs. 2 Lakhs made by the
bank and against which case is lodged with the competent court and the result is awaited.
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a) Composition of Regulatory Capital
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

(in Lakhs)

Sr. No. | Particulars FY. 2023-24 | FY.2022-23
)] Paid up Share capital and reserves (net of deductions, if any) 1,135.73 1,097.19
i) Other Tier | Capital - -

iii) Tier 1 Capital 1,447.52 1,784.85
iv) Tier 2 Capital 387.53 384.59
V) Total Capital ( Tier 1+Tier 2) 1,835.05 2,169.44
Vi) Total Risk weighted Assets (RWAs) 13,236.57 13,002.31
vii) Paid up Share capital and reserves as percentage of RWAs 8.58 8.44
viii) Tier 1 Ratio 10.94 13.73
ix) Tier 2 Ratio 2.93 2.96
X) Capital to Risk weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR) 13.86 16.69
Xi) Amount of Paid- up equity capital raised during the year 7.22 2.37
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2. INVESTMENTS

a) Composition of Investment Portfolio

As at 31.03.2024

Investment in India Investment outside India Total
Investment
Government| Other Shares|Debentures|Subsidiaries| Other | Total Government |Subsidiaries| Others|Total
Securities | Approved and Bonds |and/or Investment |Securities  [and/or Investment
Securities joint in India Joint outside
Ventures \Ventures India

Held to

Maturity

Gross 3366.49 0.00( 0.03 0.00 0.00{ 0.00| 3366.52 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00{ 3366.52

Less: Provision

for NPI 0.00 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00({ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net 3366.49 0.00( 0.03 0.00 0.00{ 0.00| 3366.52 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00{ 3366.52

Available for

Sale

Gross 3348.14 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.00| 3348.14 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00{ 3348.14

Less: Provision

for depreciation

and NPI(*) 0.00 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net 3348.14 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.00| 3348.14 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00{ 3348.14

Held for Trading

Gross 0.00 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Less: Provision

for depreciation

and NPI 0.00 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net 0.00 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00({ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total

Investment 6714.63 0.00| 0.03 0.00 0.00/ 0.00] 6714.66 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00{ 6714.66

Less: Provision

for depreciation

and NPI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00( 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net 6714.63 0.00( 0.03 0.00 0.00( 0.00| 6714.66 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00( 6714.66
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Movement of Provisions for Depreciation and
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

Investment Fluctuation Reserve (Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars FY. 2023-24 | FY. 2022-23
i) Movement of provisions held towards

depreciation on Investments
a) Opening Balances 143.41 4.46
b) Add: Provisions made during the year - 138.95
c) Less: Write off/ write back of excess provisions during

the year 68.75 -
d) Closing Balances 74.66 143.41

ii ) Movement of Investment Fluctuation Reserve

a) Opening Balances 222.07 207.08
b) Add: Provisions made during the year - 14.99
c) Less: Write off/ write back of excess provisions during - -

the year
d) Closing Balances 222.07 222.07

ii ) Closing Balance in IFR as a Percentage of Closing
Balance of Investments in AFS and HFT/ Current Category 3.31 3.16

C) Non- SLR Portfolio Investments
i) Non- Performing Non- SLR Investments (Rs. In Lakhs)
Sr.No. Particulars FY. 2023-24 | FY. 2022-23
a) Opening Balances - -
b) Additions during the year since 1st April - -
c) Reductions during the above period _ }
d) Closing Balances ) i
e) Total Provisions held
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ii) Issuer composition of non-SLR investments (Rs. In Lakhs)
Extent of Private | Extent of Below [Extent of Unrated| Extent of Unlisted
Sr. no. Issuer Amount Placement Investment Grade Securities Securities
Securities
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current Previous |Current Previous | Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
year year year year year year year year year year
31.03.2024 | 31.03.202331.03.2024 | 31.03.2023 31.03.2024 | 31.03.2023 [31.03.2024| 31.03.202% 31.03.2024 | 31.03.2023
a) PSUs - - - - - - - - - -
b) Fls - - - - - - - - - -
c) Banks - - - - - - - - - -
d) Private
Corporates - - - - - - - - - -
e) Subsidiaries/
Joint Ventures - - - - - - - - -
f) Others - - - - - - - - - -
g) Provision held
towards
depreciation - - - - - - - - - -
Total - - - - - - - - - -

3. ASSET QUALITY
Classification of advances and provisions held as at 31.03.2024
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Non-performing Total
Total

Non-

Sub- Performing
Standard Doubtful | Loss | Advances

Gross Standard Advances and NPAs

Opening Balances 31.32 89.34 - 120.66

Add: Additions during the year - - - -

Less: Reductions during the year -

Closing Balances 31.32 89.34 - 120.66

Reductions in Gross NPAs due to: - - - -

i) Upgradation/Recoveries - - - -

ii) Technical/ Prudential Write-offs - - - -

iii) Write-offs other than those under (ii)

above
Provisons (excluding Floating Provisions) 3.13 89.34 92.47
Opening Balances of provision held 3.13 193.26 196.39

Add: Fresh Provisions made during the year - - - -

Less: Excess provision reversed/Write-off
loans

Closing Balances of provision held 3.13 193.26 196.39
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Net NPAs - - - -
Opening Balances 31.32 89.34 120.66
Add: Fresh Additions during the year 104.36 3.81 - 108.17

Less: Reductions during the year - - - -

Closing Balances 135.68 93.15 - 228.83

Technical Write-off and the recoveries
made thereon

Opening Balances of Technical Writen-off
accounts

Add: Technical/Prudential Write-off during - - - -
the year

Less: Recoveries from Previous
Technical/Prudential Write-off during the - - - -

year
Closing Balances 135.68 93.15 228.83
(Rs. In Lakhs)
Ratios (in Percent) F.Y.2023-24 F.Y.2022-23
Gross NPA to Gross Advances 2.26 1.23
Net NPA to Net Advances 0.33 -
4. FRAUD ACCOUNTS (Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars F.Y.2023-24 | F.Y.2022-23

Number of Fraud Reported - -

Amount involved in fraud - -

Amount of provision made for such frauds - -

Amount of Unamortised provision debited from
'Other reserves' as at the end of the year

5. EXPOSURE (Rs. In Lakhs)

Category F.Y.2023-24 | F.Y.2022-23

i) Direct exposure

a) Residential Mortgages

Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential property that is or
will be 849.93 474.58

occupied by the borrower or that is rented. Individual housing loans
eligible

for inclusion in priority sector advances shall be shown seperately.
Exposure

would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits.

m SITYSIT ST YT Fr IRARTT 3T MUSATT sohd 3dT d ATHYF SATTSIT T 4T,



INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

{ 98 th ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 )

b) Commercial Real Estate-

Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential property that is or
will be

occupied by the borrower or that is rented. Individual housing loans
eligible

for inclusion in priority sector advances shall be shown separately.
Exposure

would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits.

c) Investments in Mortgage-Backed Securities (MBS) and other
securitized

exposurers-
i. Residential 849.93 474.58
ii. Commercial Real Estate - -
i) Indirect Exposure
Fund based and non-fund based exposures on National Housing _ _
Bank and
Housing Finance Companies - -
Total Exposure to Real Estate Sector 849.93 474.58
6. CONCENTRATION OF DEPOSITS, ADVANCES AND NPAs
a) Concentration of Deposits
(Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars F.Y.2023-24 F.Y.2022-23
Total Deposits of the twenty Largest Depositors 1,001.48 1,075.89
Percentage of deposits of twenty largest depositors to total deposits of 6.48% 6.89%
the bank

b) Concentration of Advances (Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars F.Y.2023-24 F.Y.2022-23
Total Advances of the twenty Largest Depositors 598.69 597.90
Percentage of advances of twenty largest borrowers to total advances of
the bank 5.92% 6.08%

c) Concentration of exposures (Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars F.Y.2023-24 F.Y.2022-23
Total Exposurers of the twenty borrower/customer 598.69 597.90
Percentage of Exposurers to twenty largest
borrowers to total exposurers of the bank
on borrower/customer 5.92% 6.08%
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d) Concentration of NPAs
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(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars

F.Y.2023-24

F.Y.2022-23

Total

Exposurers of the twenty NPA Accounts-20

172.49

109.29

Total

Percentage of Exposurers to the twenty largest NPA exposurer to

Gross NPAs.

75.38%

90.58%

7. TRANSFERS TO DEPOSITOR EDUCATION AND
AWARENESS FUND (DEA FUND)

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr.
No.

Particulars

F.Y.2023-24

F.Y.2022-23

Opening Balances of amounts transferred to
DEA Fund

i)

Add: Amount transferred to DEA Fund
during the year

ii)

Less: Amounts transferred by DEA Fund
during the year

iv)

Closing Balance of amounts transferred to
DEA Fund

8.

DISCLOSURE ON PENALTIES IMPOSED BY RBI

(Rs. In Lakhs)

ﬁr. Nature of Breach Amount of Penalty Imposed
o.
F.Y.2023-24 F.Y.2022-23
- Nil Nil

9. OTHER DISCLOSURE
i. Business Ratio

(in Percentage)

Particulars F.Y.2023-24 F.Y.2022-23
i) Interest Income as a percentage to Working Funds 7.51 7.53
ii) Non-interest income as a percentage to Working Funds 0.68 0.48
iii) Cost of Deposits 62.89 65.47
iv) Net Interest Margin 2.99 2.93
v) Operating profit as a percentage to working funds 1.87 2.88
vi) Return on Assets 0.47 0.81
vii) Business (depsoits plus advances) per employee 1,111.55 1,338.36
viii) Operating Profit per employee 3.96 8.21
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(B)

ii. Provisions and contingencies
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(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars F.Y.2023-24 | F.Y.2022-23

i) Provisions for Non - Performing Investments - -

ii) Provisions for Investment Depreciation 74.66 143.41
iii) Provision towards Non- performing Assets 196.39 196.39
iv) Provision for Staff Gratuity 5.51 0.32
v) Provision for Staff Leave Encashment Fund 7.85 3.44
vi) Provision Against Standard Assets 0.76 1.58
vii) Provision for Staff Ex - Gratia - -
viii) Provision for Staff Pay Revision - -
ix) Provision made towards Income Tax

a) Current Tax 91.75 61.00
b) Deferred Tax 1.85 -0.78

iii) Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium Premium

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. | Particulars F.Y.2023-24 | F.Y.2022-23
No.
i) | Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium 10.94 11.05

i)

Arrears in payment of DICGC premium

" iv) Disclosure of facilities granted to directors and their relatives

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars F.Y.2023-24 | F.Y.2022-23
Fund Based 50.43 57.30
Non Fund Based - -
Total 50.43 57.30

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE AS PER RESERVE BANK OF INDIA
GUIDELINES AS ON 31st MARCH, 2024.

(Rs. In Lakhs)

ﬁ:; Particulars AS ON AS ON
) 31-03-2023 | 31-03-2024
1. Capital to Risk Asset Ratio 16.68% 13.86%
2. Movement of CRAR
Total Capital Funds 2169.44 1835.05
Risk Weighted Assets 13002.31 13236.57
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3. Values of investments are as under:

Government/ Approved Securities- (SLR)

PERMANENT CATEGORY

Book Value 3568.47 3368.47

CURRENT CATEGORY

Book Value 3448.15 3348.15

Market Value 3304.74 3273.49

Fixed Deposits in Co- Op Banks & Other Banks

Shares in co-operative institution 0.03 0.03

Total Value of Investment 786.08 817.03
4. Advances against

Total Advances during year 9818.30 10115.31

5. Advances against shares & debentures
6. Advances to Directors & their relatives
Advances to Directors, their relatives,
companies/firms in which they are interested. 57.30 50.43
a) Fund Based

b) Non-Fund Based (Guarantees L/C, etc)

7. Cost of Deposits (Average Cost of Deposits)

8. NPA's
a) Gross NPA's 120.66 228.83
b) Net NPA's - 32.44
c) Percentage of gross NPAs to total advances 1.23 2.26
d) Percentage of net NPAs to total advances - 0.32
9, Movement of NPA's
a) Gross NPA's 21.42 108.17
b) Net NPA's -
10. | Profitability
a) Interest income as a percentage of working funds 7.53 7.51
b) Non-interest income as a percentage of working funds| 0.48 0.68
c) Operating profit as a percentage of working funds 2.88 1.87
d) Return on Assets (net profit / average working funds) 0.81 0.31
e) Business (Deposits + Advances) per employee 1338.36 1111.55
f) Profit per employee 8.21 3.96
11.| Provision made towards Investments:
Balance in Investment Fluctuation Reserve 222.07 222.07
Balance in Investment Depreciation Fund 143.41 74
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12. | Movement in Provisions
A. Towards Depreciation on Investment
Opening Balance 4.46 143.41
Add: addition during the year 138.95
Less: Provision Reserve - 68.75
Closing Balance 143.41 74.66
14. | Foreign Currency Assets & Liabilities -
15. | DICGC Insurance Premium paid up to 11.05 10.94
16. | Penalty imposed by RBI for any Violation - -
16 (a). ISSUER COMPOSITION OF NON-SLR (Rs. In lacs)
INVESTMENTS
No. Issuer Amount | Extent of Extent of | Extent of
Below Unrated Unlisted
Investment | Securities | Securities
Grade
Securities
1 PSU’s Nil Nil Nil Nil
2 FI's Nil Nil Nil Nil
3 Nationalized Banks Nil Nil Nil Nil
4 Others 0.03 Nil Nil 0.03
5 Provisions held for depreciation 0.00 Nil Nil Nil
Il) NON- PERFORMING NON-SLR INVESTMENTS:
Particulars Amount (Rs. In lacs)
a) Opening Balance 00.00
b) Additions during the year Nil
c) Reductions during the year Nil
d) Closing Balance 0.00
e) Total Provisions held 0.00

For M/s. SAAJ & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN NO. 119978W

For Income Tax Department Co-operative
Bank Ltd

SD/ Sb/
CA. J.P. Randive .
Partner Mr. Ajit Jadhav

Chief Executive Officer

Membership No. : 116655

Date: 26th June, 2024
Place: Pune
UDIN No.: 24116655BKFDMA8615
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(Amount in Rs.)

PARTICULARS

Current Yeal

Previous Year

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIVE ACTIVITIES
Net Profit as per Profit & Loss A/C after Income Tax
Add:

Depreciation and amortzation expense

Provision for Investment Depreciation Reserve
Provision for Deferred Liability

Premium Amortisation

Provision for Erstwhile PMC Bank

Provision for Standard Assets

Provision for Income Tax

Adjustment for :
(Increase) / Decreased in Investment
Increase / (Decreased) in Reserves and Surplus

Adjustment for :

(Increase) / Decreased in Loan and Advances
(Increase) / Decreased in Interest Receivables
(Increase) / Decreased in other Assets

Increase / (Decreased) in Deposit

Increase / (Decreased) in Interest Payable
Increase / (Decreased) in other Current Liabilities

Net Cash Generated for Operating Activities (A):

CASH FLOW FOR INVESTING ACTIVITIES :
Purchase/Sale of Fixed Assets

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Buy back of share capital

Short Term Secured Borrowing

Issued of share capital

Dividend paid

Add: Cash and Cash Equivalent At the Beginning of the Year
Cash and Cash Equvalent At the End of the Year

Cash & Cash Equivalents in Books
Cash on Hand
Balance With Other Bank

91,14,406.14

15,59,100.33

1,97,874.00
1,79,64,980.00
7 5,537.00
91,75,181.00

1,56,00,359.43

14,96,144.07
1,38,95,000.00
1,32,504.79
1,97,874.00

1,58,526.00
61,00,000.00

3,80,87,078.47

3,75,80,408.29

2,69,04,263.00
51,45,293.36
3,20,49,556.36

9,68,39,499.00
(26,38,569.00)
9,42,00,930.00

7,01,36,634.83

13,17,81,338.29

(2,97,01,240.57)
20,96,759.00

(1,22,76,654.08)

(5,91,23,115.06)

(3,74,86,876.48)
1,92,415.00

(1,24,07,647.88)

(5,91,23,115.06)

(1,33,64,138.49) (37,56,827.40)
3,65,82,595.28 38,58,074.11
(7,57,85,793.92) | (10,87,23,977.71)

(56,49,159.09)

2,30,57,360.58

(6,65,786.00) (39,38,947.00)
(6,65,786.00) (39,38,947.00)
(18,68,200.00) (17,07,100.00)
2,00,00,000.00
7 ,22,200.00 2,37,000.00
(50,04,345.00) (54,30,445.00)
1,38,49,655.00 (69,00,545.00)
75,34,709.91 1,22,17,868.58

8,44,35,347.08
9,19,70,056.99

1,77,81,918.00
7,41,88,138.99

7,22,17,478.50
8,44,35,347.08

1,71,53,644.00
6,72,81,703.08

For, R
SAAJ & ASSOCIATES CA. J.R. Rﬁndlve
Chartered Accountants ~Membership No, 116655

Firm Reg. No.: 119978W  Place: Pune
Date: 26/06/2023

Mr. Ajit V. Jadhav
Chief Executive Officer
Income Tax Department Co-opertaive Bank
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HSC(12TH)-ARTS PASSED STUDENT LIST 2023-2024

SR.NO NAME OF STUDENT % NAME OF PARENTS POST WARD OFFICE

1 SAINHITA SHENDE 91.80 | TARUN R SHENDE INCOME TAX OFFICER 14.1.6(AU)

2 ADITI P SAYIL 91.00 | PAWAN S SAYIL SR. TRANSLATION OFFICER  HINDI CELL

3 GAURAV G KHOPKAR 90.33 | VARSHA G KHOPKAR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER |  CIT (DR) ITAT. 'J' BENCH
4 SAMARA B LOBO 86.33 | BAPTIST LOBO INSPECTOR [TO(HQ) ADMIN-II

5 RACHEL MARY KOSHY 84.83 | REENA KOSHY INSPECTOR ADDL. CIT TP2(3)

6 BARKHA KUMAR 74.80 | UMESH KUMAR INSPECTOR PR. CIT 41

7 SANSKRUTI A GAMRE 71.83 | AJAY B GAMRE OFFICE SUPERINTENDENT | ADDL. CIT VU(1)(1) PC
8 RITESH N NAR 70.00 | NARENDRA K NAR INSPECTOR ITO TDS 1(2)(4)

HSC(12TH)-COMMERCE PASSED STUDENT LIST 2023-2024

SR.NO NAME OF STUDENT % NAME OF PARENTS POST WARD OFFICE

1 NISARGA P DAHAT 95.50 | PRAMOD D DAHAT SR. PERSONAL DGIT (INVESTIGATION)
SECRETARY

2 HIMANSHU ANAND 93.60 | RAJESH KUMAR INSPECTOR JT. CIT(A)9

PRATISHTHA BHAVAN

3 SHREYA P DESHPANDE 91.17 | VIDYA P DESHPANDE INSPECTOR AU 9

4 AKSHITA D SALIAN 87.67 | DINESH K SALIAN ADMINISTRATIVE CIT(APPEAL)UNIT 41
OFFICER

5 HARSHIT C GAONKAR 87.50 | SHRUTI C GAONKAR INSPECTOR JCIT(AUDIT)2

6 ANEESH VISHWANATHAN | 86.67 | PADMA VISHWANATHAN | INSPECTOR DCIT 4

7 ANANYA SINGH 86.60 | MANOHAR P SINGH ACIT (AU)15

8 SIDDHI S GAWDE 86.50 | SANDEEP S GAWDE INSPECTOR DCIT (ADMIN)

9 ABHISHEK 84.44 | REENA RAGHAVAN INCOME TAX OFFICER AU 16

10 KASHISH J NAGARKAR 80.50 | JAGDISH D NAGARKAR | NOTICE SERVER DDO MSTU

1 ANGELA THOMAS 76.67 | THOMAS JACOB INSPECTOR ADDL. CIT(HQ) ADMIN

12 CINCA S GAWARE 72.33 | SANJAY M GAWARE OFFICE SUPERINTENDENT THE CCIT(C) 1

13 VEDIKA P 7017 | PRADEEP S NOTICE SERVER CIT(IT)4 BKC

KUNKESHWARKAR KUNKESHWARKAR
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

HSC(12TH)-SCIENCE PASSED STUDENT LIST 2023-2024

SR.NO| NAME OF STUDENT % NAME OF PARENTS POST WARD OFFICE
1 TEJASAISUMUKH 94.60 | SIVA R TAMMANA TAX ASSISTANT RE AC RANGE 11/3
TAMMANA
2 ANUSHKA AWADHESH 93.17 | AWADHESH KUMAR INCOME TAX OFFICER ITO WD 42(2)(1)
KUMAR
3 ARCHITA SUMAN 91.80 | AJAY KUMAR INSPECTOR PR.CIT 17
4 SUMA YASASVI KANTETI | 90.60 | KIRAN KUMAR KANTETI | INCOME TAX OFFICER ADG(V)
5 UTTKARSH GAUTAM 90.20 | KOUSHLENDRA KUMAR | INSPECTOR DGIT(INVESTIGATION)
ROY
SHIVAM V BHALERAO 89.50 | VIJAY R BHALERAO TAX ASSISTANT CIT 2 (AU) ITO(HQ)
ARNIT SWAMINATHAN 88.80 | ANURADHA INSPECTOR ITO AUDIT 2(8)&2(5)
SWAMINATHAN
8 TANUSHA P SAWANT 85.83 | PRAGATI P SAWANT ADMINISTRATIVE CIT(APPEALS) UNIT 43
OFFICER-II
9 JUHI R BHOBAD 85.00 | RAJESH A BHOBAD INCOME TAX OFFICER ITO 13(3)(5)(AU)
10 KAVYASHREE Y JOSHI 83.67 | YASHWANT S JOSHI TAX ASSISTANT PR. CIT 27
11 VAISHNAVI N MOOLYA 83.50 | NARAYAN K MOOLYA COOK CANTEEN
(PIRAMAL CHAMBER)
12 BHAVESH G KOLI 83.00 | JYOTIGKOLI SR. TAX ASSISTANT PR. CIT (AUDIT)-1
13 MANASI JHA 83.00 | MANOJ KUMAR INSPECTOR RANGE 42(1) BKC
14 SIDDHI M DALVI 82.17 | MAHESH D DALVI OFFICE SUPERINTENDENT PR. CIT (AU)-14
15 MAYANK B NIKAM 81.16 | BALASAHEB NIKAM ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER ADDL. CIT(HQ)
PERSONNEL
16 SANSKRUTI S AHER 80.83 | SURYAKANT S AHER INSPECTOR CIT (TDS) 1
17 RISHIKESH B PARATE 80.00 | BABAN S PARATE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER CIT (A) 54
EARNEST HOUSE
18 ANUSHKA S 79.67 | SANTOSHH INSPECTOR CIT(APPEAL) UNIT 26
MANGAONKAR MANGAONKAR EARNEST HOUSE
19 GAURANGI P PATIL 79.17 | PRAKASH R PATIL ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER CIT(APPEAL)UNIT 45
20 VISHAL R BANGERA 78.00 | VANITHA R BANGERA INSPECTOR ACIT 16(3)
21 AARYA V TAKKE 77.00 | VIVEK B TAKKE INSPECTOR PCIT CIT 4-19
22 VINITA SURESH 77.00 | PUSHPAKALA SURESH | INSPECTOR P CIT - 41
23 KUNAL RAI 76.40 | SHYAM N RAI INSPECTOR ITO 41(3)(1)
24 SAUJAS A WADEKAR 71.67 | SUMAN A WADEKAR INSPECTOR ADDL. CIT RANGE 4(3)
25 UMMUL FAZAL 71.60 | SHAIK MASTAN SHARIEF| MTS ITO HQ (SECURITY)
LUBABATUL KUBRA
26 SONAKSHI N PRASAD 71.33 | MEENA N PRASAD & JCIT JCIT(A) 3
NARENDRA M PRASAD
27 SHREYA SINGH 70.50 | MANI B SINGH INCOME TAX OFFICER ITO HQ (AU)4
28 CHAITRA L BELCHADA 70.33 | LAXMANVBELCHADA | TAX ASSISTANT PR. CIT 41
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SSC(10TH) PASSED STUDENT LIST 2023-2024

SRNO|  NAME OF STUDENT % | NAME OF PARENTS POST WARD OFFICE
1 SHARADA RAMESH 97.20 | VIDYA RAMESH INSPECTOR JCIT(AU)4(4) BKC
2 PUSHKAR KOCHAREKAR | 96.20 | SMITA R KOCHAREKAR | OFFICE DDO WELFARE &
SUPERINTENDENT STAFF GRIEVANCE
3 S HARSHIKA 96.20 | M SENTHIL INSPECTOR DCIT (HQ) ADMIN
4 KRISH V/ BODELE 96.00 | VINAY K BODELE INSPECTOR PC IT-20
5 GARGI A KANGTE 96.00 | AJAY M KANGTE INCOME TAX OFFICER ITO(AU)10(2)(2)
6 RUJULA P CHARYA 96.00 | PRADEEP D CHARYA INCOME TAX OFFICER CIT(AU)14
7 AARADHYA SHARMA 96.00 | ABHISHEK RANJAN INSPECTOR ADDL. CIT(TDS) 1(3)
8 SHRAVYA NAIR 95.40 | P VR NAR INSPECTOR ITAT 'B' BENCH
9 PIYUSH RANJAN 94.00 | SANTOSH KUMAR INCOME TAX OFFICER CCIT 9
10 | KUSHAGRA DUBEY 93.20 | RAJEEV KUMAR DUBEY | INSPECTOR ADDL. CIT(A)13
EARNEST HOUSE
11 | ISHAIYER 93.00 | REKHA LAKSHMAN INSPECTOR ITO AU16(3)(4)
12 | PRATHAMAA DAS 92.60 | PROBIR DAS INSPECTOR CIT (TP) 1
13 | AVANIP GOVEKAR 92.60 | PRAVIN V GOVEKAR ADMINISTRATIVE PR. CIT 41
OFFICER-II
14 | SANAVIK KARALE 92.00 | KRISHNA VV KARALE INSPECTOR ITAT ‘G' BENCH
15 | CHRISTLE SHALOM 92.00 | CLIFFORD LOBO INCOME TAX OFFICER CIT(EXEM)
CLIFFORD LOBO
16 | SHALMALINKAREKAR | 91.80 | AISHWARYA N KAREKAR | INSPECTOR ADDL. CIT(HQ)
PERSONAL NGSBC
17 | CHINMAYEE P SAWANT | 91.20 | PRAGATI P SAWANT ADMINISTRATIVE CIT (APPEALS) UNIT 43
OFFICER- |
18 | AKSHARA S SALVE 91.00 | SUBHASH D SALVE INCOME TAX OFFICER ITO AU16(3)(4)
19 | DAKSH S SAWANT 90.60 | SANDEEP J SAWANT INSPECTOR DCIT(HQ) FINANCE
20 | AARYAR SANTE 89.80 | RAMCHANDRA G SANTE | OFFICE SUPERINTENDENT |  RAJBHASHA ANUBHAG
21 | SHRAVAN NPINJARKAR | 89.80 | NITIN P PINJARKAR INSPECTOR ADDL. CIT CENTRAL
RANGE-7
22 | TANISHQ S SHINDE 89.40 | SANDIP N SHINDE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER |  PCIT (AU) 9
23 | NOELD'COSTA 89.40 | NEIL C D'COSTA INCOME TAX OFFICER ITO AUDIT-1(6)
24 | RUDRA S SAWANT 89.20 | SANDEEP J SAWANT INSPECTOR DCIT(HQ) FINANCE
25 | AKSHARA S BANGAR 88.60 | SHANTARAM B BANGAR | NOTICE SERVER ADDL CIT RANGE 2(3)
26 | YASHITA KSHIROD PARIDA| 88.40 | KSHIROD KUMAR PARIDA| INSPECTOR PCIT-6
27 | AARYAR SAWANT 88.20 | RAMCHANDRA S SAWANT | OFFICE SUPERINTENDENT |  DCIT (HQ) VIG
28 | SAURISH NAIR 87.80 | HARIDASAN K NAIR ACIT ACIT 4(1)(1)
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SR.NO NAME OF STUDENT % NAME OF PARENTS POST WARD OFFICE

29 SWAYAM R DHAMAL PATIL| 87.80 | RAHUL J DHAMAL PATIL | INSPECTOR PR.CIT(AU)13 PC

30 NAGA MANORVIT 87.60 | VELAGALAPUDI LAKSHMI | PERSONAL SECRETARY PCIT-2
VELAGALAPUDI SRIVIDYA

31 SANIKA VERMA 87.40 | SAROJ KUMAR INCOME TAX OFFICER ITO 28(2)(1) VASHI

32 PRITHVI SHIVKUMAR 87.00 | PREETI SHIVKUMAR INCOME TAX OFFICER CIT(IT) 3

33 CHAITANYA G PATIL 87.00 | GAYATRI G PATIL ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER DDO MSTU

34 TRISSHA IYER 87.00 | REKHA LAKSHMAN INSPECTOR ITO AU16(3)(4)

35 SAISHREE P CHONDE 87.00 | PRAKASH G CHONDE TAX ASSISTANT PR. CIT 41

36 ARNAV A HUMRASKAR 86.83 | ASHISH R HUMRASKAR INSPECTOR ADDL. CIT(IT)2(1)

37 KHADIZATUL KUBRA 86.80 | SHAIK MASTAN SHARIEF | MTS ITO HQ SECURITY

38 VIBHA G PAWASKAR 86.20 | GANESH B PAWASKAR OFFICE SUPERINTENDENT PR. CIT-27

39 RISHITH SANTOSHKUMAR | 85.40 | REKHA SANTOSHKUMAR | INSPECTOR CIT(APPEALS)UNIT 5

40 NEHARIKA K HEGDE 85.00 | NEETA K HEGDE INSPECTOR ADDL. CIT 26(1) BKC

4 PARTH T AHIRE 85.00 | TULSHIDAS G AHIRE TAX ASSISTANT PDIT (INV) 2

42 ARYAN D GURAV 84.80 | DEEPAK S GURAV TAX ASSISTANT DY. CIT GENTRAL CIRCLE 3(2)

43 ASHUTOSH P RAY 84.60 | PRAKASH CHANDRA RAY | INCOME TAX OFFICER [TO(VU)-3(1)(3)

44 KARTIKI ANIL LOHAKARE | 83.80 | ANIL R LOHAKARE NOTICE SERVER PR. CIT-4

45 SIDDHARTH G RAO 83.20 | GURURAJV RAO INCOME TAX OFFICER ADG(V)(WZ)

46 ABHINAV A NAIR 83.00 | BEENA AJITH INCOME TAX OFFICER ADG(VIGILANCE)1(1)

47 AAYUSH M VALHEKAR 82.20 | MAHESH S VALHEKAR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER PR CIT(VU)-1

48 ADITI R HADKEY 81.60 | RAKESH K HADKEY INCOME TAX OFFICER PR. CIT(AU)6 BKC

49 OM DILIP TARI 81.00 | DILIPV TARI TAX ASSISTANT PR.CIT-19 PC

50 AYUSH S KADAM 81.00 | TANVI S KADAM INSPECTOR CIT(A) 52

51 GAURAV S GADADE 79.60 | SAMIR R GADADE TAX ASSISTANT DRP CIT-3

52 RIYA D THAKUR 79.40 | DEVENDRA D THAKUR TAX ASSISTANT DDO MSTU MAHALAXMI

53 SARTHAK R KIRTANE 78.60 | RAJESH V KIRTANE STAFF CAR DRIVER DCIT (HQ) ADMIN

54 SAI'S REDN 78.60 | SMITA S REDN TAX ASSISTANT ADDL. CIT(TDS)-1(3)

55 MOHIT B CHUDASAMA 78.60 | BHAGWAN A CHUDASAMA |  OFFICE SUPERINTENDENT DDO MSTU

56 BHAGYA P MAHULKAR 78.00 | PRAVIN D MAHULKAR NOTICE SERVER DDO RANGE 27(1)

57 GAURAV P MAGARE 76.80 | PUNDLIK MAGRE CLERK IT BANK STAFF

58 ADWAIT A PEDAMKAR 75.20 | ANIL R PEDAMKAR TAX ASSISTANT PR. CIT-1

59 VEDANSH SINGH 73.83 | VINEET KUMAR SINGH INSPECTOR ADDL. CIT(TP) 2(3)

60 MADHURA D KUDTARKAR | 72.60 | DEVENDRA L KUDTARKAR |  OFFICE SUPERINTENDENT ADDL. CIT RANGE 17(1)

61 SHIBHANI D PANDIAN 70.80 | DURAI S PANDIAN INCOME TAX OFFICER ITO (AU) 5(3)(5)
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ANNEXURE - C

NAME OF THE BANK

: THEINCOME TAX DEPT. CO-0P. BANKLTD

: AAYAKAR BHAVAN, M. K.ROAD, MUMBAI - 400 020.

: TEL.: 2208 8417, TELEFAX: 2208 8418

REGISTRATION NO. & DATE

: N0.5597 617" August, 1986

NO.OF RBILICENCE & DATE

: UBD.MH 610.P/21st October, 1986

DETAILS AS ON
31ST MARCH 2024 (FIGURES IN LAKH)

H. 0. : 0ne (Main)
Extension Counter : Two
Membership : Regular 3m
 Nomipal Membeship o e e
Paid-up Share Capital 322.16
Total Reserves and Funds : 2163.53
Deposits : Saving 6760.19

: Curret e

: Recurring 170.49

: Subscription 1467.38

: Fixed 6499.12

. Staff Security Deposit e

: Monthly Interest Deposit 553.22
Advances : Secured 10M5.31

: Unsecured e

: Total %of e

: Priority Sector e

Total e

: WeakerSection e
Borrowing 2 1.D.B.1./M.S.C. 200.00
Investment : State & Distrcit Central Co. op Banks 225.23
Investment : Govt. Securities 6714.64
Investment : Others 813.39
overdues % (Percentage) 0.69
N.P.A. % (Percentage) Gross 2.28%
N.P.A. % (Percentage) Net 0.33%
CR.AR. ratio 13.86 %
Audit Classification upto 2023-2024 ‘N
Profit for the year 2023-2024 : 9114
Total Staff : Officers 07

: Other Staff 16
Working Capita : 19502.78
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF BYE-LAWS (ANNEXURE ‘B’)

Bye | Existing Bye-Laws Revis | Proposed Bye- Laws Remarks/Reasons
Law ed for amendment
No. Bye
Law
No.
3) Area of Operation : 3) Area of Operation : Amendment
The area of operation of the Bank The area of operation of the Bank proposed because of
shall be confined to the Mumbai, shall be confined to the Mumbai, partition of Thane
Thane & Raigad District. For any Thane, Palghar & Raigad District. | District into Thane
revision in this regard, the prior For any revision in this regard, the & Palghar.
approval in writing of the Reserve prior approval in writing of the
Bank of India and also the Reserve Bank of India and also the
Registering authority shall be Registering authority shall be
necessary. necessary.
10) | ORDINARY MEMBER: 10) | ORDINARY MEMBER: No amendment is

I) Any person who is an employee
of the Income Tax Department
and Zonal Accounts Office.
CBDT and he shall have any
type of account with a minimum
credit balance of Rs. 500/- and
who genuinely needs the
services provided by the Bank
and the Bank is capable and in a
position to fulfill his needs may
be admitted as an Ordinary
Member.

ii) No person shall be admitted as
an ordinary member of the Bank
except an individual, competent
to contract under section 11 of
the Indian Contract Act,1872.

iii) No employee of the Bank shall
be eligible to become ordinary
member of the Bank. Existing
employee member shall cease to
be a member with immediate
effect.

iv) No cooperative society shall be
eligible to become member of
the bank.

i) Any person who is an employee
of the Income Tax Department
and Zonal Accounts Office.
CBDT and he shall have any
type of account with a minimum
credit balance of Rs. 500/- and
who genuinely needs the
services provided by the Bank
and the Bank is capable and in a
position to fulfill his needs may
be admitted as an Ordinary
Member.

ii) No person shall be admitted as
an ordinary member of the
Bank except an individual,
competent to contract under
section 11 of the Indian
ContractAct,1872.

iii) No employee of the Bank shall
be eligible to become ordinary
member of the Bank. Existing
employee member shall cease
to be a member with immediate
effect.

iv) No cooperative society shall be
eligible to become member of
the bank.

proposed. However
same is relevant to
bye-laws No.11
mentioned under.
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INCOME TAX DEPT. CO-OP BANK LTD., MUMBAI

11) | CONDITIONS FOR AN 11) CONDITIONS FOR AN Amendment
ORDINARY MEMBERSHIP: ORDINARY MEMBERSHIP: [ hroposed to insert
I) An applicant will be enrolled as I) Anapplicant will be enrolled as an | the word he/she in
an ordinary member upon ordinary member upon fulfilling | clause No.11 c(iii)
fulfilling the following conditions the following conditions if he:-
ifhe:- a. Has applied in writing in the
a. Has applied in writing in the prescribed format.
prescribed format. b. Has paid admission fee of Rs.50/-
b. Has paid admission fee of Rs.50/- or as may be stipulated by the
or as may be stipulated by the Board of Director from time to
Board of Director from time to time and paid at least face value of
time and paid at least value of Ten Ten share of the Bank of Rs.100/-
share of the Bank. each.
c. Has fulfilled all other conditions c. Has fulfilled all other conditions
laid down in the Act the Rules and laid down in the Act the Rules and
the Bye-laws. the Bye-laws.
ii) The Board of Directors of the i) The Board of Directors of the
Bank approves his application to Bank approves his application
admit as amember. to admit as a member.
iii)No person shall be eligible for iii) No person shall be eligible for
admission as a member of the admission as a member of the
Bank ifhe: Bank ifhe/she:
a. has notattained the age of 18yeas a. hasnot attained the age of 18 yeas
b. Has been adjudged by a competent b. has been adjudged by a competent
court to be an insolvent or an court to be an insolvent or an
undischarged insolvent. undischarged insolvent.
c. Has been sentenced for any c. has been sentenced for any
offence, other than offence of a offence, other than offence of a
political character or an offence political character or an offence
not involving moral turpitude not involving moral turpitude
and dishonesty and a period of 5 and dishonesty and a period of
years has not elapsed from the 5 years has not elapsed from the
date of expiry of the sentence. date of expiry of the sentence.
12) | RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF 12) RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF [ Amendment
MEMBER: MEMBER: (1) proposed for
1) A member shall be entitled to 1) A member shall be entitled to | deletion of 2 (a) and
exercise such rights as provided exercise such rights as provided | (b) as the concept of
inthe Act, Rules and bye-laws. inthe Act, Rules and bye-laws. | Active & Non-
Provided that no member shall Provided that no member shall | Active Member is
exercise the rights if member of a exercise the rights if member of | removed by
society, until he has made such a bank, until he has made such | Government of
payment to the society in respect payment to the society in respect | Maharashtra by
of membership or acquired such of membership or acquired such | passing an
interest in the society as may be interest in the bank as may be | ordinance from time
prescribed by the rules and the prescribed by the rules and the | to time. In view of
bye-laws of the society, from bye-laws of the bank, from time to | this amendment, the
time to time.. time. Provided further that, in case | employees of the
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Provided further that, in case of
increase in minimum contribution
of member in share capital to
exercise right of membership, the
society shall give a due notice of
demand to the members and give
reasonable period to comply with.

2) It is a duty of every member of a
society-

a) to attend at least one general body
meeting in the previous five
consecutive years,

b) to utilize minimum level of services
at least once in the previous five
consecutive years as prescribed in
the byelaws.

Provided that, a member who does
not attend at least one meeting of
the general body as above and does
not utilize minimum level of services
as prescribed in the bye-laws shall be
classified as non-active member. The
society shall communicate such
classification as non- active member
to the concerned member within 30
days from the date of close of
financial year.

Provided further that, non-active
member who does not attend one
meeting of the general body and
does not utilize minimum level of
services as prescribed in the byelaws,
in next five years from the date of
classification as non-active member.
Such non-active shall be liable for
expulsion under section 35 of the
Act.

Provided also that a member
classified as non-active member shall
not be entitled to any concessional
benefit from the society till the date
of his reclassification as active
member by the society.

Provided also that, if a question of
member being active or non- active
arises an appeal shall lie with the
Registrar within 60 days from the
date of communication of

11)

of increase in minimum
contribution of member in share
capital to exercise right of
membership, the bank shall give
a due notice of demand to the
members and give reasonable
period to comply with.

Income Tax Dept. are
eligible to exercise his
/her rights as member.
2) Replace the word
“Society” with
“Bank™..
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classification as non-active member. | 11)
Provided also that as far as the
elections, which will be conducted
immediately after promulgation of

this amendment Act, all the existing
members of a society shall be
eligible for voting, unless otherwise,

they are not declared as ineligible to

vote.

14) | Active Member: 14) Member : Amendment
“Active Member” means a person Member” means a person who has | proposed for deletion
who has been admitted as an been admitted as an 'Ordinary | of 2 (a) and (b)
'Ordinary Member' under the Member' under the Bye-laws of the | because of concept
Bye-laws of the Bank and who Bank. of Active & Non-
complies following Conditions: Active Member is

i. To attend at least one general removed by
body meeting in the previous five Government of )
consecutive years. Maharashtra passing
ii. To utilize minimum level of an 0rd§nance issued
services as provided in bylaw no gi?; g;ntiitso time. In
15 as following amendment, the
concept of active
member is given
away.

15) | MINIMUM LEVEL OF 15) | MINIMUM LEVEL OF Amendment
SERVICES FROM SERVICES FROM proposed because
BECOMING ACTIVE BECOMING MEMBER of concept of
MEMBER: The minimum level of services to | Active & Non-
The minimum level of services to become member should have [ Active Member is
become active member should have minimum shares capital holding | removed by
minimum shares capital holding Rs.1,000/- and minimum Deposits | Government of
Rs. 1,000/- and minimum Deposits required Rs. 5,000/- OR Loan | Maharashtra
required Rs. 5,000/- OR Loan amount of Rs. 50,000/- passing an

amount of Rs. 50,000/-

Proviso-1:

Provided that a 'Depositor' means
an ordinary member, who has been
holding aggregate deposits (in all
types of accounts including
Subscription account) not less than
the amount prescribed above in his
name.

Proviso-I1:

Provided that a 'Borrower' means
an ordinary member, who is
enjoying and type of sanctioned and
availed credit facility of the Bank.

Proviso-1:

Provided that a 'Depositor' means
an ordinary member, who has been
holding aggregate deposits (in all
types of accounts including
Subscription account) not less than
the amount prescribed above in his
name.

Proviso-I1:

Provided that a 'Borrower' means
an ordinary member, who is
enjoying and type of sanctioned
and availed credit facility of the
Bank.

ordinance from
time to time. In
view of this
amendment as
above.
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16) | RIGHTS OF ACTIVE 16) | RIGHTS OF MEMBER: Amendment
MEMBER: i. Right to vote in the general [ proposed because of
I. Right to vote in the general election to the Board of the | concept of Active &
election to the Board of the bank, Non- Active Member
however no member shall be bank, howeverno member shall is removed b
. y
permitted to vote by proxy. be permitted to vote by proxy. | Government of
ii. An active member can exercise Amember can exercise all other | Maharashtra passing
all other rights of an ordinary rights of an ordinary memberas | an ordinance issued
member as mentioned in this mentioned in this Bye-laws. | from time to time. In
Bye-laws. view of this
amendment as
above.
17) | VOTING RIGHTS FOR 17) | VOTING RIGHTS FOR Amendment
GENERAL ELECTION OF GENERAL ELECTION OF proposed because of
THE BANK : THE BANK : concept of Active &
1) Only active member shall have i) An ordinary member shall have | Non- Active Member
one vote irrespective of the one vote irrespective of the | is removed by
number of shares held; number of shares held; Government of
i) Individual active member shall ii) Individual ordinary member Maharashtra passing
vote in person. shall vote in person. an ordinance issued
iii) Active member shall not be iii) Ordinary member shallnotbe | from time to time. In
eligible to vote who has become eligible to vote who has become | view of this
defaulter as provided in defaulter as provided in amendment the
Explanation to Clause (i) of sub Explanation to Clause (i) of sub | employees of the
Section (1) of Section 73 CA. Section (1) of Section 73 CA. Income Tax Dept. are
eligible to vote for
general election of
the Bank.
18) | NOMINALMEMBER : 18) | NOMINALMEMBER : Amendment

i) Any person who resides within
the area of operation of the Bank
may be enrolled as a nominal
member upon his application in
the prescribed form and on
payment of non-refundable
entrance fee as specified by the
Board of Directors from time to
time (presently Rs. 10/-) and
upon his agreeing to the condition
that he shall cease to be a nominal
member when all liabilities
against him as a borrower or as
depositor are fully discharged.

I) Any person who resides within
the area of operation of the Bank
may be enrolled as anominal
member upon his/her application
in the prescribed form and on
payment of non-refundable
entrance fee as specified by the
Board of Directors from time to
time (presently Rs.10/-) and
upon his/her agreeing to the
condition that he/she shall cease
to be a nominal member when
all liabilities against him/her as
a borrower or as depositor are
fully discharged.

proposed for
insertion of he/she
or his /her in bye-
laws No.18(1)(ii)
and remove the
word to time and
clause (f)
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ii) An employee of the Bank may
be admitted as a nominal
member and he will be entitled
to various loan facilities and
other schemes on merit to time
exclusively for employees.

iii) Nominal member shall not be
entitled —

a) Toreceive a share certificate.

b) To receive audited accounts and
annual report.

¢) To attend to participate and to
vote in the General Meeting
and / or Special General
Meeting of the Bank.

d) Toreceive dividend.

e) To contest and vote in the
election to the Board and

f) To get any type of loan except
loan against his Term deposit.

ii) An employee of the Bank may
be admitted as a nominal
member and he/she will be
entitled to various loan facilities
and other schemes on merit to
time exclusively for employees.

iii) Nominal member shall not be
entitled -

a) Toreceiveashare certificate.

b) Toreceive audited accounts and
annual report.

c) To attend to participate and to
vote in the General Meeting and
/ or Special General Meeting of
the Bank.

d) Toreceivedividend.

e) To contestand vote in the
election to the Board and

f) To getany type of loan except
loan against his/her Term
deposit.
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